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Register in advance for this webinar: 

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_0UNzTaQDSCay-o2WwS49dg   
After registering, you will receive a confirmation email containing information about joining the webinar. 

Or join by phone: 
         +1 438 809 7799   

or +1 587 328 1099   
or +1 613 209 3054   
or +1 647 374 4685   
or +1 647 558 0588   
or +1 778 907 2071   

Webinar ID: 878 6816 0676 
    Passcode: 972135     

International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdUpyBJaZN   

 

 
A G E N D A 

 
DATE: Tuesday September 20, 2022  
MEETING: 7:00 P.M.  

      
≠ Denotes resolution prepared   

 
1. Call the Meeting to Order  

2. Roll Call 

3. Opening Remarks 

3.1. Electronic participation protocol 

4. Confirmation of the Agenda ≠   

5. Disclosure of Pecuniary Interest  

6. Approval of Minutes ≠  

6.1. May 17, 2022  

7. Business Arising out of the Minutes 

  

https://us02web.zoom.us/webinar/register/WN_0UNzTaQDSCay-o2WwS49dg
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdUpyBJaZN
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8. Consent Agenda ≠ 
 

8.1. Resolution 2022-262 - Proposal for Frisbee Golf in Township of Puslinch     
8.2. Report FIN-2022-029 – 2023 Proposed User Fees and Charges  
8.3. Recreation Committee 2022 Q1 Revenue and Expense Information  
8.4. Facility Revenues for May 1, 2022 to August 31, 2022  

a) Aberfoyle Baseball Diamond  
b) Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch 
c) Aberfoyle Horse Paddock   
d) Badenoch Soccer Pitch  
e) Morriston Meadows Baseball Diamond  
f) Morriston Meadows Picnic Pavilion   
g) Old Morriston Park Baseball Diamond  
h) Optimist Recreation Centre Gym  
i) Optimist Recreation Centre Rink  
j) Puslinch Community Centre Alf Hales Room  
k) Puslinch Community Centre Archie MacRobbie Hall  
l) Puslinch Community Centre Kitchen  

 
9. Correspondence  
 
10. Delegations  

 
10.1. Joint delegation by Judith Stoffman, Barb Redmond and Mary Christidis regarding 

concerns related to the suitability of Fox Run Drive Park for a proposed Frisbee Golf 
Course 

 
11. Committee and Staff Reports  ≠  

11.1. Report – REC-2022-011 – Proposed 2023 Meeting Schedule – Jeff Bunn  
11.2. Report – REC-2022-012 – Optimist Recreation Centre Advertising Program – Sarah 

Huether  
11.3. Report – Rec-2022-013 – Quarterly Goals and Objectives Update 
11.4. Verbal Report - Parks Master Plan Update – Mike Fowler  
11.5. Verbal Report – Boreham Park Update – Vince Klimkosz 

 
12. New Business  

  
13. Announcements  
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14. Adjournment ≠  

15. Next meeting:  February 21, 2023   



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 
MAY 17, 2022 RECREATION COMMITTEE MEETING 
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M I N U T E S 
DATE: May 17, 2022 

MEETING: 7:00 P.M. 

The May 17, 2022 Recreation Committee was held on the above date and called to order at 

7:05 p.m. via electronic participation.  

1. CALL THE MEETING TO ORDER 
 

2. ROLL CALL  

 
Attendance:  
Councillor Jessica Goyda 
Vince Klimkosz 
Daina Makinson 
June Williams  
    
Staff in Attendance:   
Mary Hasan, Director of Finance and Treasurer  
Mike Fowler, Director of Public Works, Parks and Facilities 
Jeff Bunn, Deputy Clerk  
Sarah Huether, Taxation and Customer Service Supervisor 
Justine Brotherston, Communications and Committee Coordinator 
 

3. OPENING REMARKS 
  

Chair Vince Klimkosz reviewed the Electronic Meeting Protocol.  

 

4. CONFIRMATION OF THE AGENDA 

 
Resolution No. 2022-011:   Moved by Daina Makinson and   

Seconded by Jessica Goyda  

 
That the Recreation Committee approves the May 17, 2022 Agenda as circulated.   

CARRIED. 
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5. DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTEREST AND THE GENERAL NATURE THEREOF: 

 

There was no disclosure of pecuniary interest.  

 

6. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

Resolution No. 2022-012:   Moved by Jessica Goyda and 
       Seconded by June Williams  
 
That the Recreation Committee meeting minutes from the February 15, 2022 be approved 

as presented.  

CARRIED. 

7. BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES 

 

 There was no business arising out of the minutes.   

8. CONSENT AGENDA 

 

8.1 Resolution 2022-073 – Community News Letter Program    
 
Resolution No. 2022-013:    Moved by Daina Makinson and 

Seconded by June Williams  

 
That Consent Agenda item 8.1 be received for information.   

CARRIED. 

8.2 Resolution 2022-095 – Proposed External Advertisement Proposal    
 
Resolution No. 2022-014:    Moved by Jessica Goyda and  

Seconded by Daina Makinson  

 
That Consent Agenda item 8.2 be received for information.   

CARRIED. 

8.3 Recreation Committee 2021 Q4 Revenue and Expense Information    
 
Resolution No. 2022-015:    Moved by June Williams and  

Seconded by Daina Makinson  

 
That Consent Agenda item 8.3 be received for information.   
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CARRIED. 

8.4 Facility Revenues for February 1, 2022 to April 30, 2022 
 
Resolution No. 2022-016:    Moved by June Williams and   

Seconded by Jessica Goyda 

 
That Consent Agenda item 8.4 be received for information.   

CARRIED. 

9. CORRESPONDENCE  

 

There was no correspodnece.   

10. DELEGATIONS  

There were no delegations.   
 

11. COMMITTEE AND STAFF REPORTS  

 
11.1 Report – REC-2022-004 – Aberfoyle Fall Fair Parking Update     
 
Resolution No. 2022-017:                        Moved by Daina Makinson and  

Seconded by June Williams 

 

That staff report REC-2022-004 regarding the Aberfoyle Fall Fair Parking be received for 

information; and further, 

That the following recommendations be forwarded to Council for consideration: 

1) That Vehicles related to the Tractor Pull park in the front and rear Puslinch 

Community Centre parking lots the night of the event; and, 

2) That the Aberfoyle Antique Market be used for event attendee parking in addition 

to the available parking at the Puslinch Community Centre; and further, 

3) That signage be posted in front of the new soccer field stating “No Vehicles Beyond 

this Point”. 

CARRIED. 

11.2 Report – REC-2022-005 – Clarification on Fundraising Request Goal/Objective 

 

Resolution No. 2022-018:                        Moved by June Williams and  
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Seconded by Jessica Goyda  
 

That staff report REC-2022-005 regarding the Clarification on Fundraising Request 
Goal/Objective be received for information; and further, 

That a sub-committee be appointed to support the completion of this Goal/Objective.  

CARRIED. 

11.3 Report – REC-2022-006 – Committee Quarterly Review of Goals and Objectives for 
2022   
 
Resolution No. 2022-019:                        Moved by Daina Makinson and  

                                                           Seconded by Jessica Goyda  
 

That staff report REC-2022-006 regarding the Recreation Committee Goals and Objectives 

2022 be received for information. 

                    

CARRIED. 

11.4 Report – REC-2022-007 – Proposed 2023 Recreation Committee Budget 

 

Resolution No. 2022-020:                        Moved by June Williams and  

                                                           Seconded by Daina Makinson  
 

That That staff report REC-2022-007 regarding the proposed 2023 Recreation Committee 

Budget be received for information; and further, 

That the approved budget be forwarded to Council for consideration for the 2023 Budget. 

CARRIED. 

11.5 Report – REC-2022-008 – Training Opportunities 

 

Resolution No. 2022-021:                        Moved by Daina Makinson and  

                                                            Seconded by Jessica Goyda  
 

That the Staff Report REC-2022-008 regarding Training Opportunities be received for 

information; and further, 

 

That the Recreation Committee send two members to the 65th Annual Parks and 

Education Forum.  
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CARRIED. 

 

11.6 Report – REC – 2022-009 – November 15, 2022 Committee Meeting Scheduling Conflict  

 

Resolution No. 2022-022:                        Moved by Jessica Goyda and  

                                                            Seconded by June Williams 
 

That staff report REC-2022-009 regarding the November 15, 2022 Committee Meeting 

Scheduling Conflict be received for information; and 

 

That the 2022 November Recreation Committee meeting be moved to November 29, 

2022. 

 

CARRIED. 

11.7 Verbal Report - Parks Master Plan   

 

Resolution No. 2022-023:                        Moved by Daina Makinson and  

                                                            Seconded by June Williams  
 

That the report Parks Master Plan be received for information.  

 

CARRIED. 

11.8 Report-REC-2022-010 - Township Facilities Outdoor Licensed Events 

 

Resolution No. 2022-024:                        Moved by Jessica Goyda and  

                                                            Seconded by June Williams   
 

That staff report REC-2022-010 regarding the Township Facilities Outdoor Licensed Events 

be received for information; and further,  

 

That the Recreation Committee’s comments regarding increased liability risk and 

investigation of licenced outdoor events at the ORC be forwarded to the Finance 

Department for their consideration.       

 

CARRIED. 
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12. NEW BUSINESS  

 

There was no new business.   

 

13. ANNOUCEMENTS  

 

Committee Member Daina Makinson informed the Committee that her final day as a 

member on the Recreation Committee would be July 6, 2022.  

14. ADJOURNMENT  
 

Resolution No. 2022-025:    Moved by Daina Makinson and  
       Seconded by June Williams 
       
That the Recreation Committee hereby adjourns at 8:25 p.m.   

CARRIED. 

Next meeting:  September 20, 2022  



 

 
Township of Puslinch  

7404 Wellington Road 34 
Puslinch, ON N0B 2J0 

www.puslinch.ca 
 

September 12, 2022 
 
 
 
The Township of Puslinch Council, at its meeting held on September 7, 2022, discussed the 
proposed 2023 Township User Fees and Charges By-law.  
 
As part of the report, Council discussed the proposal for Frisbee Golf being offered in the 
Township. Council and staff discussed which parks this new activity would be best suited for. 
Ultimately, Council resolved the following: 
 
 

That Council direct staff to request that the Recreation Committee comment on the 
proposed implementation of Frisbee Golf and engage with the community through 
Engage Puslinch and report back to Council. 

 
 

As per the above resolution, please accept a copy of this correspondence for your information 
and consideration. 
 
Sincerely,  
Courtenay Hoytfox 
Municipal Clerk 

Recreation Committee  
C/O  
Justine Brotherston 
Committee Secretary  
VIA EMAIL:   
jbrotherston@puslinch.ca  

 



 

 

REPORT FIN‐2022‐029 

 

 

TO:      Mayor and Members of Council 
 
PREPARED BY:   Mary Hasan, Director of Finance/Treasurer 
 
PRESENTED BY:  Mary Hasan, Director of Finance/Treasurer 
 
MEETING DATE:  September 7, 2022 
 
SUBJECT:  2023 Proposed User Fees and Charges   
  File No. C11 FIN  
   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
THAT Report FIN‐2022‐029 entitled 2023 Proposed User Fees and Charges be received; and 
 
That Clause 5a of the Budget Development and Control Policy be amended to state that “User 
fees and charges shall be automatically adjusted annually based on the CPI for Ontario from 
May to May”; and 
 
That staff report back on the non‐resident rental surcharge applicable for Puslinch Community 
Centre rentals and its impact on revenues as part of the 2024 User Fees and Charges review; 
and 
 
That  Council  direct  staff  as  follows  regarding  the  implementation  of  Frisbee  Golf 
________________________________; and 
 
That Council directs staff to proceed with holding a Public Meeting on September 28, 2022 at 
7:00 p.m. to obtain public input on the proposed User Fees and Charges By‐law as outlined in 
Schedule A to Report FIN‐2022‐029; and 
 
That staff report back to Council with the results of the Public Meeting.  
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DISCUSSION 
 
Purpose  
 
The purpose of this report is to provide Council with the proposed changes to the User Fees and 
Charges By‐law and to obtain direction from Council to proceed with holding a Public Meeting to 
solicit input on the proposed User Fees and Charges. This report is prepared in consultation with 
Township staff within all Township departments.  
 
Staff  will  publish  notice  in  the  Wellington  Advertiser,  the  Township’s  Online  Engagement 
Platform Engage Puslinch, Township website, and Social Media platforms to advise of the Public 
Meeting. Staff will be utilizing the Township’s Online Engagement Platform, Engage Puslinch, to 
connect with citizens regarding the 2023 Proposed User Fees and Charges. Feedback received 
through Engage Puslinch will be provided to Council at a future Council Meeting date. 
 
Background 
 
In addition to property tax revenues, municipalities may charge for goods and services, such as 
recreational rentals, development applications, building permits, etc. through authority which is 
set and approved by a By‐law adopted by Council.   
 
Budget Development and Control Policy Proposed Amendments 
 
The Budget Development and Control Policy adopted by Council on October 27, 2021 outlined 
the following in Clause 5a related to the automatic adjustment of User fees and charges based 
on the Consumer Price Index (CPI) inflation rate: 
 
User fees and charges shall be automatically adjusted annually based on the CPI inflation rate 
as outlined in the Ontario Budget and as determined by Statistics Canada and Ontario Ministry 
of Finance. 
 
Based on the current Budget Development and Control Policy, the CPI inflation rate as outlined 
in  the  2022 Ontario  Budget  and  as  determined  by  Statistics  Canada  and Ontario Ministry  of 
Finance for 2023 is projected at 2.5% published on April 28, 2022 (this was prior to the current 
high CPI inflationary rates that are being experienced).1  
  
It is recommended that Clause 5a of the Budget Development and Control Policy be amended to 
state:  
 
User fees and charges shall be automatically adjusted annually based on the CPI for Ontario from 
May to May. 

                                                            
1 https://budget.ontario.ca/2022/brief.html#section‐1 
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This  recommended  amendment  is  to  ensure  consistency  with  Clause  8c  of  the  Budget 
Development and Control Policy which outlines the methodology for determining the proposed 
cost of living adjustment. Please note, the CPI for Ontario from May 2021 to May 2022 is 7.80%2.  
 
CPI Inflationary Trends 
 
Due to the impacts of COVID on the production of materials and goods, the transportation of 
materials and goods, and the availability of human resources in certain industries, the costs of 
most goods and services have escalated significantly in 2021 and 2022. Even with expected 
actions by world governments to bring inflation under control, unexpected events such as the 
military action in Ukraine will have an upward pressure as global production and supply are 
priced with an uncertainty premium. Additional factors like the Canadian Pacific rail and 
aggregate haulers strikes have exacerbated supply chain issues, creating further economic 
impacts. Outlined below is a summary of the CPI inflationary trends: 
 

 The municipal sector is experiencing significant pricing challenges related to inflation on 
the acquisition of goods and services, both in operating and capital budgets.  

 These CPI inflationary trends are impacting the Township’s approved budget from both 
an operating and capital perspective.  

 Pricing spikes will likely continue to fluctuate in the short term as world events continue 
to impact supply chains and access to resources. 

 While it is possible that prices may decline after this high inflationary period, history 
indicates that overall inflation will not decline, but level off in terms of escalation. Data 
suggests that after periods of high inflation, while some specific prices may decline back 
to a historical average, overall, there is no pricing deflation.  

 On March 2, 2022, the Bank of Canada (BoC) began raising interest rates as part of their 
monetary policy, due to strengthening economic performance as the impacts of COVID 
subside and to address continued pervasive inflation being experienced as well as 
uncertainty surrounding the situation in Ukraine. As per the BoC announcement: 

o “The policy rate is the Bank’s primary monetary policy instrument. As the 
economy continues to expand and inflation pressures remain elevated, the 
Governing Council expects interest rates will need to rise further. The Governing 
Council will also be considering when to end the reinvestment phase and allow 
its holdings of Government of Canada bonds to begin to shrink. The resulting 
quantitative tightening (QT) would complement increases in the policy interest 
rate. The timing and pace of further increases in the policy rate, and the start of 
QT, will be guided by the Bank’s ongoing assessment of the economy and its 
commitment to achieving the two percent inflation target”.3  

                                                            
2 Table 18‐10‐0004‐13  Consumer Price Index by product group, monthly, percentage change, not seasonally 
adjusted, Canada, provinces, Whitehorse, Yellowknife and Iqaluit 
3 https://www.bankofcanada.ca/2022/03/fad‐press‐release‐2022‐03‐02/ 



REPORT NO. FIN‐2022‐029 
Page 4 of 16 

 

4 
   

 The key risk remains cost escalation. As the BoC has identified, inflation is expected to 
be persistent over the short term and this will continue to be a concern until such time 
as global economic and fiscal policies have their intended effect.  

 
The above information demonstrates both the magnitude of the impact, as well as the 
continued uncertainty about future pricing impacts related to delivering Township services. 
Within this evolving and uncertain environment, the Township must continue to deliver 
services and respond to the inflationary pressures experienced in 2021 and 2022 in order to 
mitigate any risks associated with adjusting service delivery (ie. delivering less service) for the 
same price. The impacts of inflation are more than what could have been predicted when 
preparing the 2022 Proposed Budget and 2022 Proposed User Fees and Charges. Please note, 
the 2022 User Fees and Charges were only adjusted by 2% based on the information available 
at that time from the 2021 Ontario Budget. It is recommended that the 2023 Proposed User 
Fees and Charges be automatically increased by the CPI of 7.80% based on the CPI for Ontario 
from May 2021 to May 2022. 
 
Changes to Fee Structure  
 
The proposed fees outlined in Schedule A to Report FIN‐2022‐029 have been established or 
amended to closely reflect the actual cost for providing the service including CPI increases of 
7.80% while keeping in line with comparator municipalities.  
 
Outlined below are the proposed changes to the fees by department (excluding those fees that 
have been automatically increased by the CPI of 7.80%.  
 
Finance 
 
Bid Documents 
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included a fee of $42.33 for the downloading of bid 
documents for Township procurement opportunities. The purpose of this fee at the time was to 
offset the costs of printing hard copy drawings and reports for those bidders who chose to pick 
up actual hard copies.  
 
In 2022, the Township commenced utilizing the Bids and Tenders system for publishing 
procurement opportunities electronically including full electronic bid submission from bidders. 
The Bids and Tenders system is a vendor pay model with no cost to the Township. Vendors are 
required to pay $119.76 per bid or $399.00 annually directly to Bids and Tenders to access 
procurement opportunities from all public sector entities. Many municipalities do not have 
their own separate fees for registering as a bidder for procurement opportunities. With new 
digital tendering, the costs to print drawings and contracts are already borne by the bidders as 



REPORT NO. FIN‐2022‐029 
Page 5 of 16 

 

5 
   

the Township is only providing digital files. Therefore, it is recommended that this fee be 
removed.  
 
Online Service Fee 
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included two separate fees for online service fees: 
 

 0.75% for debit card transactions; and 
 1.75% for credit card transactions.  

 
It is recommended that these fees be consolidated to an Online Service Fee of 1.75% of the 
total transaction amount in accordance with Visa and Mastercard merchant recommendations.  
 
Outlined below are the comparator municipality fees for online service fees. These 
municipalities only have one consolidated fee for debit and credit card transactions:  
 

 Cambridge ‐ $1.00 per transaction 
 Guelph ‐ $2.55 per transaction 
 Milton ‐ $2.00 per transaction 

 
Third Party Cost Recovery  
 
It is recommended that a fee be established as “actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration 
fee” to enable the Township to retain specialists (ie. engineers, auditors, etc.) or for other 
extraordinary material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration costs, etc. and then invoice 
the actual costs incurred plus an administration fee of $100.00. The purpose of the proposed 
fee is to recover the costs associated with this service. The fee recommended is similar to the 
fee in place in other departments for third party cost recovery. 
 
Public Works 
 
Municipal Street Naming  
 
A Municipal Street Naming Policy was passed by Council at its meeting held on July 13, 2022 
through Council Resolution No. 2022‐244. The fees as outlined in the policy are included in 
Schedule C of the proposed User Fees and Charges and are summarized in the table below: 
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Description of Fee  Assign a Name to a New 
Street 

Rename an Existing Street 
that complies with the 
Naming Standards 

Rename an Existing Street 
that does not comply with 
the Naming Standards 

Initial Application 
Review 

All costs associated with any third party review, if required. 

Application Notice 
Requirement 

n/a  $700 flat fee  n/a 

Aid Distribution 
Per Property on 
the Street 
Proposed to be 
Renamed 

n/a  $200 per residential property 
and $500 per legal business. 
This fee is distributed to each 
affected property owner. 

$200 per residential property 
(Township and the requester 
shall each be responsible to 
pay 50%) $500 per legal 
business (Township and the 
requester shall each be 
responsible to pay 50%). This 
fee is distributed to each 
affected property owner. 

Street Name 
Signage   

n/a  $250 per sign  n/a 

Street Name 
Signage 
Installation 

n/a  $100 flat fee  n/a 

Private Streets  n/a  Additional fees may be borne by the owner of a private street 
where the street re‐naming requires the amendment of 
existing documents. Upon verificaƟon, the Township shall 
notify the requester of the additional fees and the Township 
and the requester shall each be responsible to pay 50% of the 
cost to a maximum of $1,000 total ($500 paid by theTownship 
and $500 paid by the requester). Any amount exceeding 
$1000 shall be the responsibility of the private street owner. 

 
Fire and Rescue Services 
 
MTO Standard Rate 
 
It is recommended that the Fire & Rescue Services fees which are based on a per hour per truck 
rate based on the standard Ministry of Transportation (MTO) Rate be updated to reference to 
Note 1 as outlined below. The 2023 standard MTO rate is typically not available at the time of 
passing of the Township’s User Fees and Charges By‐law as it normally increases effective 
November 1st of each year.  Note 1 of the Fire & Rescue Services User Fees and Charges 
schedule indicates the following: 
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Note 1: Standard Rate as approved by the MTO adjusted periodically in accordance with the 
consumer price index: 
2020 Rates: $485 Per Hour Per Truck 
2021 Rates: $488.40 Per Hour Per Truck 
2022 Rates: $509.89 Per Hour Per Truck 
2023 Rates: Not released at time of by‐law preparation. 
 
Third Party Cost Recovery – Fire and Rescue Services 
 
It is recommended that a fee be established as “actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration 
fee” to enable the Township to retain specialists or for other extraordinary material, 
equipment, labour/benefits, administration costs, etc. and then invoice the actual costs 
incurred plus an administration fee of $100.00. The purpose of the proposed fee is to recover 
the costs associated with this service. The fee recommended is similar to the fee in place in 
other departments for third party cost recovery. 
 
Building 
 
The Building Code Act requires that the total amount of building permit fees meet the total 
costs for the municipality to administer and enforce the Building Code Act and regulations. 
Building permit fees were established to fully recover the Township’s cost of providing building 
permit services, including an allocation of administrative overhead/indirect costs. Any surplus 
revenue from building permit fees is transferred to a reserve, to be drawn upon in years of 
declining building activity.  
 
The Township’s Building Surplus reserve balance from 2018 to 2021 is outlined below:  
 

  2018  2019  2020  2021 
Building Reserve  $727,299  $593,667  $529,693  $601,700 

 
From 2018 to 2020, the Township had a deficit in the Building department which resulted in 
drawing money from the Building Surplus Reserve. The Building department ended 2021 with 
an operating surplus of $80,971 (2021 revenues of $633,251 less 2021 expenditures of 
$552,280). The surplus of $80,971 was transferred to the Building Surplus Reserve. 
 
Please note, the Building department expenditures include an allocation of administrative 
overhead/indirect costs. Essentially, the Building Surplus Reserve is doing exactly what it was 
intended for (ie. providing funds to pay for years where the current building permit fees are not 
covering the current work).  Many municipalities aim for a building reserve equal to 1.5 years 
of operating costs.  The building department’s budgeted 2022 operating expenditures is $638K.  
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Based on the above, it is recommended that the fees in the Building department appendices be 
increased by the CPI inflation rate of 7.80% for cost recovery purposes similar to other 
departments.  
 
Reproduction of Digital Drawings  
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included a Reproduction of Drawings flat fee of $53 for 
hardcopy and digital drawing reproduction. The Township recently leased a large format 
scanner in order to digitize drawings in the Building, Planning, and Administration departments.  
 
With the implementation of Cloudpermit, the Building Department has transitioned to being 
fully digital. Prior to the lease of the large format scanner, Township staff would reproduce 
digital and hardcopy drawings for customers through an external print company.  
 
It is recommended that the Township only reproduce digital drawings in‐house at a per page 
fee of $5.00 for the cost recovery associated with this service. The average price per page of 
digital reproduction is also $5.00 with the Township’s current external print company.  
 
Outlined below are the comparator municipality fees for reproduction of drawings:  
 

 Guelph ‐ $5.00 per page  
 Hamilton ‐ $10.00 per page (photocopy) 
 Cambridge ‐ $5.00 per image 

 
Planning and Development 
 
Consent Review and Condition Clearance ‐ Safe Access Clearance 
 
Where an application is being made to clear the safe access condition for a consent application, 
the new entrance cannot be installed until the new lot has been created. The Entrance By‐law 
allows the applicant one year to install the entrance from the date of approval. Consent 
applications are given two years to clear all conditions. Therefore, typically the entrance permit 
application expires by the time the lot is created. Often, the entrance is not installed until the 
lot is developed. It is recommended that a Consent Review and Condition Clearance ‐ Safe 
Access Clearance fee of $55 be established in order to enable Township staff to confirm safe 
access as a condition of a consent application instead of charging the applicant the full entrance 
permit fee.  
 
Zoning By‐law – Copy 
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included a Zoning By‐law – Copy fee of $41.82. The 
Zoning By‐law, like many other by‐laws in the Township is available electronically on the 
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Township’s website. Should an individual request a hard copy of the zoning by‐law, it is 
recommended that the photocopy fee in the Finance cost centre of $0.30 per page be utilized 
for cost recovery purposes. Therefore, it is recommended that the Zoning By‐law – Copy fee be 
removed from the User Fees and Charges By‐law. 
 
Bill 109 Implications 
 
On April 14, 2022 the Province of Ontario gave Royal Assent to Bill 109: More Homes for 
Everyone Act, 2022. Bill 109 amended various provincial acts including the City of Toronto Act 
(2006), Development Charges Act (1997), New Home Construction Licensing Act (2017), Ontario 
New Home Warranties Plan Act, and the Planning Act. 
 
The Planning Act has been revised to include requirements that municipalities must refund 
zoning by‐law amendment and site plan control application fees if specified decision time lines 
are not met. Bill 109 includes a sliding scale for the applicable refunds based on the timing of 
the Township response and the type of planning application. The refund provisions noted in 
Section 34 (10.12) and Section 41 (11) of the Planning Act are effective January 1, 2023. The 
below table summarizes these timelines and refund rates: 
 

Refund  Zoning By‐law 
Amendment 

Combined Official 
Plan Amendment 
and Zoning By‐law 
Amendment 

Site Plan Application 

No Refund  Decision made within 
90 days 

Decision made within 
120 days 

Decision made within 
60 days 

50% Refund  Decision made within 
91 and 149 days 

Decision made within 
121 and 179 days 

Decision made within 
61 and 89 days 

75% Refund  Decision made within 
150 and 209 days 

Decision made within 
180 and 239 days 

Decision made within 
90 and 119 days 

100% Refund  Decision made 210 
days or later 

Decision made 240 
days or later 

Decision made 120 
days or later 

 
It is difficult to fully assess the impact of Bill 109 and the above sections in particular given it has 
not yet come into force. The Province has confirmed that the legislation does not regulate or 
specify how the refunds are to be given and that any disputes over the refund of fees would 
have to be taken to court. The Province has confirmed that the 60‐day timeline or “clock” for 
site plan applications does not stop when a municipality is waiting for a resubmission from the 
applicant (as part of the typical iterative site plan approval process). If a decision is not made on 
an application within 60 days by the Township, graduated refunds are to be provided in 
accordance with the new Planning Act provisions.  
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Section 69 (1) of the Planning Act stipulates that planning application fees be designed to meet 
only the anticipated costs to the municipality. The Township implemented a flat fee structure 
for Zoning By‐law Amendments in 2016 and Site Plan Application and Agreements in 2018. The 
fees recommended were determined based on the estimate of the actual costs incurred for 
processing these applications and agreements including Township staff time, third party 
disbursements (ie. advertising, mailing costs, etc.), and third party consulting fees (ie. County of 
Wellington, Engineering/Ecological/Hydrogeologist firms, etc.).  
 
Due to the refund provisions and timeline restrictions outlined in Bill 109 that are effective 
January 1, 2023, it is recommended that the Township invoice applicants for third party 
disbursement and consultant costs similar to past practise. Separating and keeping third party 
disbursement and consultant costs distinct from the Township’s administration fees will lessen 
the likelihood that the Township will face a challenge if it refuses to refund this portion that is 
purely charged for third party expenses.   
 
It is recommended that the following administration fees be implemented similar to past 
practise: 
 

 Zoning By‐law Amendment 
o This proposed administration fee includes Township staff time for processing 

the application, advertising, and mailing costs. It is recommended that this fee 
be $2,500 for the cost recovery associated with this service.  

 Site Plan Application 
o This proposed administration fee includes Township staff time for processing 

the application. It is recommended that this fee be $1,500 for the cost recovery 
associated with this service.  

 
Pre‐Consultation Fee 
 
It is recommended that the Township implement a mandatory pre‐consultation process 
through by‐law requiring that an applicant must pre‐consult with the Township prior to 
submitting a zoning by‐law amendment or site plan approval application. Pre‐consultation 
meetings are presently held for most zoning by‐law amendment and site plan applications in 
the Township. Pre‐consultation meetings provide the applicant with an opportunity to receive 
preliminary feedback from Township staff, third party consultants, and commenting agencies 
on their proposal. Application requirements including needed supporting information and 
documentation (e.g. drawings, studies etc.) are also discussed. The adoption of a mandatory 
pre‐consultation by‐law will serve to formalize the existing process and ensure that all 
applicants pre‐consult with the Township prior to submitting an application. This mandatory 
requirement is recommended as a result of the impacts of Bill 109. 
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The previous User Fees and Charges by‐law included a pre‐consultation fee that was not 
mandatory and credited from the future planning application received (ie. when a formal 
completion application is submitted). It is recommended that this fee not be credited from the 
future planning application received given that it is based on cost recovery.  
 
It is also recommended that the fee be changed to an administration fee with the Township 
invoicing applicants for third party disbursement and consultant costs due to the impacts of Bill 
109 as outlined above.  
By‐law 
 
Filming Permit Security Deposit 
 
A Filming Policy was passed by Council at its meeting held on May 25, 2022 through Council 
Resolution No. 2022‐177. Based on the policy, it is recommended that the security deposit 
amounts outlined in the policy be included in Schedule G of the proposed User Fees and 
Charges By‐law as summarized below: 
 

 A security deposit in the amount of $5,000.00 will be required for filming projects one 
(1) to three (3) days in duration.  

 After three days of filming, an additional $2,000.00 will be required as a security deposit 
for each subsequent day.  

 
The Township will retain the security deposit until such time as the project has been completed, 
clean‐up of the project has occurred to the satisfaction of the Township and the applicant has 
paid all associated expenses, if applicable. 
 
Publicized Displays By‐law 
 
The Publicized Displays By‐law No. 2022‐008 was passed by Council at its meeting held on 
March 2, 2022. Based on the provisions in the By‐law, it is recommended that the following 
fees be established:  
 

 Publicized Displays Application Fee of $150.00  
 Publicized Displays Appeal Fee of $30.00  

 
There were no comparator municipality fees to report on and the recommended fees above are 
for the cost recovery associated with this service: 
 
Reinspection Fee 
 
It is recommended that a fee be established of $75 for each subsequent time the By‐law 
Enforcement, Property Standards, and Licensing Officer attends the site to inspect and 
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compliance has not been achieved. This fee would not be applicable on first inspections. The 
fee recommended is for the cost recovery associated with this service.  
 
Outlined below are the comparator municipality fees for reinspections: 
 

 Cambridge ‐ $77 flat fee 
 Centre Wellington ‐ $75 flat fee 
 Erin ‐ $75 flat fee 
 Mapleton ‐ $100 flat fee plus $0.55 per kilometer 
 Milton ‐ $147 flat fee (during business hours) and $265 flat fee (outside business hours) 
 Minto ‐ $80/hour 

 
Special Events Permit  
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included a fee for Special Occasion Permits of $79.36. 
The Township does not issue Special Occasion Permits (these are issued through the Alcohol 
and Gaming Commission Ontario). This fee may have been mistitled in previous User Fees and 
Charges By‐laws. 
 
Staff recommend that the description of this fee be changed to a Special Events Permit and that 
it would apply to special events held on private and public property where notification to 
various agencies is required by Township staff (ie. Ontario Provincial Police, Ambulance 
Services, County of Wellington, internal Township departments, etc.). The Township has 
processed approximately 20 Special Events Permits in 2022 to date and has not collected a fee 
for this service due to the description of the fee noted in the User Fees and Charges By‐law. It is 
recommended that a fee be charged for the cost recovery associated with this service. The fee 
proposed for 2023 is similar to the fee in place in other departments for similar services (ie. 
Septic Compliance Letter, Information or Fire Reports, etc.). 
 
Parks  
 
Frisbee Golf  
 
Council at its meeting held on October 27, 2021 directed staff to: 
 

 revise the initiative for a designated Frisbee golf course space to allow for further 
discussion during the 2023 User Fees and Charges By‐law process and the potential for 
cohabitation of a Frisbee golf course in an existing park; and 

 That a booking policy be developed for utilizing an existing park for Frisbee Golf.  
 
Staff reported back on this matter at the January 13, 2022 Council Meeting through Report FIN‐
2022‐002 as outlined below: 
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Based on discussions with the Director of Public Works, Parks and Facilities, cohabitation of a 
Frisbee golf course is possible at the following existing parks: 

 
 Puslinch Community Centre (PCC) Park 

 Fox Run Park. 
 
Rental times could be established when soccer and baseball have indicated they will not be 
renting these parks. Any booking policy will consider any other sports groups first before 
allowing Frisbee golf time slots. 
 
Permanent posts could be installed at Fox Run Park. A 9 hole course would require 9 
posts/baskets. The approximate cost is $4,500 through capital. The operating cost is 
approximately $500 per year. 
 
The PCC would be available to renters who will have to provide their own portable baskets as 
other sports will still commence at other times. There should be no increased cost to the 
Township for implementing Frisbee golf at the PCC. 
 
Based on discussions with Services and Parks staff, the Township has not received a request for 
this service to date.  
 
Outlined below are the comparator municipality information for Frisbee golf: 
 

 Cambridge – one course – no fee and first come first serve. 
 Guelph – two courses – no fee and first come first serve. 
 Hamilton – one course – no fee and online reservation required 
 Milton ‐ one course – no fee and online reservation required 

 
Staff are seeking Council’s direction on the following:  
 

 Should staff bring forward a capital budget sheet and base budget increase form as part 
of 2023 budget deliberations for the costs associated with implementing Frisbee golf at 
Fox Run Park? 

o If yes, given Township staff have not received a request for this service to date,  
staff recommend that this service be facilitated on a first come first serve basis 
without a booking policy at Fox Run Park and with no associated user fee. This is 
consistent with the Township’s comparator municipalities as outlined above. 
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Puslinch Community Centre 
 
Personnel Costs 
 
Council at its meeting held on August 10, 2022 authorized through Council Resolution No. 2022‐
186: 
 

 that a  discretionary Township staffing presence may be requested during weekend and 
statutory holiday rentals effective immediately at the Puslinch Community Centre; and 

 That an hourly fee be established effective immediately for full cost recovery associated 
with the position during weekend and statutory holiday rentals; and 

 
Schedule J of the proposed User Fees and Charges by‐law has incorporated a fee for personnel 
costs.  
 
Microphone and Projector 
 
The 2022 User Fees and Charges By‐law included a Microphone and Projector rental fee of 
$26.42. It is recommended that these fees be removed from the User Fees and Charges By‐law 
due to the repeated damage to microphones, projectors and ancillary equipment. Also, the 
audio system at the Puslinch Community Centre is dated, therefore, Township staff are unable 
to guarantee that the audio system will work properly. From a customer service perspective, it 
is not ideal to charge renters for unreliable equipment. It is recommended that a list of vendors 
be supplied to renters who inquire in order to have renters arrange for their own rentals of 
such equipment. For Township events (ie. Staff Appreciation Night, Public Information 
Meetings, large Council Meetings held at the Puslinch Community Centre, etc.), audio 
equipment is rented from a third party vendor at a nominal cost.  
 
Facility Rental Security Deposit ‐ Hall and Meeting Room 
 
Council at its meeting held on May 4, 2022 authorized the increase of the security deposit for 
Puslinch Community Centre rentals to $750. The analysis regarding the rationale for the 
required increase was outlined in Report REC‐2022‐006 presented to Council at its May 4, 2022 
Council Meeting.  
 
Council at its meeting held on August 10, 2022 authorized a further increase to the security 
deposit to $1,500.  
 

 It is recommended that the previous $365 security deposit amount apply to individuals 
that are only renting the Meeting Room.  

 It is recommended that the increased security deposit amount of $1,500 apply to 
individuals that are only renting the Hall or renting both the Hall and the Meeting Room.  
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Bartenders 
 
In accordance with Section 8 of the Alcohol Risk Management Policy passed by Council through 
By‐law No. 018‐2022, the Event Organizer/Renter is responsible for securing Event Workers 
with all costs associated with securing Event Workers borne by the Event Organizer/Renter. An 
Event Worker includes a Bartender/Server.  
 
Therefore, it is recommended that the Bartender fee be removed from the Township’s User 
Fees and Charges By‐law. The analysis regarding the required changes was outlined in Report 
REC‐2022‐006 presented to Council at its May 4, 2022 Council Meeting and Report REC‐2022‐
008 presented to Council at its May 11, 2022 Council Meeting. 
 
Electronic Sign Advertising 
 
In accordance with Section 8.3 of the Advertisement, Communication and Media Relations 
Policy, the Outdoor Marquee Sign Advertising is available to promote community leisure 
programs, events and activities as well as Township committees including Council advisory 
committees and external committees as approved by Council. All requests are subject to staff 
approval in accordance with Township policies and By‐laws. 
 
Previous to the passing of the Advertisement, Communication and Media Relations Policy, 
electronic sign advertising was available to the renters of the Puslinch Community Centre at no 
cost. It was also available to other organizations wishing to advertise their events/programs 
based on the fees noted in the 2022 User Fees and Charges by‐law.  
 
In line with the new policy, it is recommended that this fee be removed from the User Fees and 
Charges by‐law and electronic sign advertising be available to eligible applicants at no cost. This 
aligns with similar promotion and advertisement on Township social media platforms as no fee 
is charged for promoting the eligible groups as noted in the policy.   
 
Non‐Resident Rentals 
 
Council at its meeting held on October 16, 2019 through Council Resolution No. 2019‐355 
adopted the non‐resident surcharge for Puslinch Community Centre rentals for a period of 12 
months with staff being required to report back on the impacts of the new fee structure on 
revenues.   
 
Due to the COVID‐19 pandemic, the Township has had to issue several facility rental 
refunds/rebooking’s due to the closure of the Township’s facilities in 2020, 2021, and 2022. The 
Puslinch Community Centre was reopened in May 2022.  
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It is recommended that staff report back on the impacts of the non‐resident surcharge for 
Puslinch Community Centre rentals as part of its 2024 User Fees and Charges By‐law review 
when there is more financial data available associated with the non‐resident surcharge impacts.  
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
The fees approved as part of the User Fees and Charges By‐law will be incorporated in the 2023 
Operating Budget.  
 
APPLICABLE LEGISLATION AND REQUIREMENTS  
 
Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act 
 
Section 7(1) of the Building Code Act  
 
Section 69 of the Planning Act 
 
ATTACHMENTS 

 
Schedule A: Proposed User Fees and Charges By‐law 
 
Respectfully submitted:          Reviewed by: 
     
Mary Hasan              Glenn Schwendinger 
Director of Finance/Treasurer        Chief Administrative Officer 



THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF PUSLINCH 

BY-LAW NO XXX-2022 

A by-law to permit the Municipality to impose 
fees or charges with respect to services or 
activities provided, related costs payable, and 
for the use of its property, and to repeal By-law 
052-2021.

WHEREAS Section 391(1) of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, a 
municipality may pass By-laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities 
provided or done by or on behalf of it, for costs payable by it for services or activities 
provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or any local board, and for 
the use of its property including property under its control; and 

WHEREAS Section 7(1) of the Building Code Act, 1992, S.O. 1992, c. 23, as amended, 
provides that a municipality may pass By-laws imposing fees and charges; and 

WHEREAS Section 69 of the Planning Act, R.S.O. 1990, c.P.13, as amended provides 
that the Council of a municipality may by By-law establish a tariff of fees for the 
processing of applications made in respect of planning matters; and 

WHEREAS The Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch deems it 
appropriate to update the Township’s User Fees and Charges By-law.  

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch enacts 
as follows: 

1. For the purpose of this By-law:

a.) “Cost(s)” means any and all disbursements incurred by the municipality, and
includes, but is not restricted to, any registration costs, title search costs, 
corporate search costs, survey costs, reference plan costs, advertising costs, 
outside counsel fees, paralegal fees, site inspection costs and any applicable 
taxes;  

b.) “Fire Department” means a fire department established by the Township of 
Puslinch in accordance with the provisions of the Fire Protection and Prevention 
Act, 1997, S.O. 1997, c. 4 as amended; 

c.) “Fire Department Specific Response Fees” means cost recovery fees for fire 
department attendance at a property for which the property owner(s) have fire 
department insurance coverage; 

d.) Indemnification Technology® shall mean fire department incident reporting, 
data collection and property insurance policy wording interpretation to maximize 
billing opportunities on behalf of fire departments by invoicing insurance 
companies for costs of fire department attendance with respect to insured perils; 

e.) “Property” means any real property located within the geographical boundaries 
of the Township of Puslinch. Real property includes buildings, contents and 
structures of any nature and kind in or upon such lands to which service is 
provided. Real property can also include property to which the fire department 
is under a service agreement to provide fire department response services, 
automatic aid or mutual aid.  

f.) “Property Owner(s)” means the registered owner of property or any person, 
firm, corporation, partnership or society and their heirs, executors, administrators 
or other legal representatives, including a property manager, tenant, occupant, 
mortgagee in possession, receiver, manager, trustee or trustee in bankruptcy 
having control over or possession of the property or any portion thereof; 

g.) “Township” means the Corporation of the Township of Puslinch. 

Schedule A to Report FIN-2022-029



 

 

2. The fees, costs and charges, as outlined in the schedules attached hereto and 
forming part of this By-law shall be automatically adjusted annually based on the 
Consumer Price Index for Ontario from May to May inflation rate as outlined in 
the Ontario Budget in accordance with Council Resolution No. 2019-298.  
 

3. Any person requesting, applying or utilizing the services, applications or 
approvals listed in the attached schedules and forming part of this By-law shall 
pay the fees listed for that service, application or approval as set out in the 
attached schedules. 
 

4. These fees, costs, and charges are applicable to residents and non-residents at 
the rates noted unless there is a specified exemption in the attached schedules. 
 

5. No request by any person for a service, application or approval listed in the 
attached schedules shall be acknowledged or performed by the Township 
unless and until the person requesting the service, application or approval has 
paid the fees, costs or charges as set out in the attached schedules, unless 
noted otherwise. 
 

6. All Township accounts and invoices are due and payable when rendered. 
 

7. All unpaid fees, costs or charges imposed by this By-law on a person constitute 
a debt of the person to the Township. 

 

8. The Treasurer shall add the fees, costs and charges imposed pursuant to this 
By-law to the tax roll for any property in the Township for which all of the 
property owners are responsible for paying the fees, costs and charges under 
this By-law and collect them in the same manner as municipal taxes in 
accordance with Section 398 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 as 
amended.  
 

9. If peer or legal review costs are incurred by the Township in the processing of 
an application or approval by the Township, the applicant is required to pay 
these costs to the Township. The following are the applications or approvals 
subject to peer or legal review costs:   
 

a. Agreements – Major, Minor, Registered 
b. Lifting of Holding Designation (Zoning) 
c. Plan of Subdivision or Condominium Agreement or Pre-Servicing 

Agreement 
d. Pre-Consultation Fee - Mandatory 
e. Site Alteration 
f. Zoning By-Law Amendment – Aggregate 
g. Zoning By-law Amendment 
h. Site Plan Application  

 
10. The Township is not obligated to further process an application or approval until 

all outstanding third party costs, fees and other disbursements have been paid 
by the applicant. 
 

11. The fees, costs and charges listed in the schedules to this By-law shall, where 
applicable, be subject to any applicable provincial and federal taxes. 
 

12. Any fee, cost or charge: 
 

a. authorized by a by-law that comes into effect on the same or a later date 
than this By-law; or 
 

b. included in a valid agreement entered into by the Township and one or 
more other parties, 

 

shall be the approved and imposed fee, cost or charge for the service, activity or 
use of property specified. 
 

13. The payment of any fee, cost or charge in this By-law shall be in Canadian 
currency.  
 

14. The following Schedules form part of this By-law: 
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Schedule Department 

A Administration  
B Finance  
C Public Works  
D Fire and Rescue Services 
E Building  
F Planning and Development 
G By-law 
H Parks  
I Optimist Recreation Centre  
J Puslinch Community Centre 

 
15. The fees, costs and charges, as outlined in the schedules attached hereto and 

forming part of this By-law, shall be implemented and take effect on January 1, 
2023. 

 
Fire Department Specific Response Fees 
 
16. The property owner shall be responsible for the payment of fire department 

specific response fees imposed by this By-law in accordance with Schedule D 
attached to this By-law. 
 

17. The Township may use Indemnification Technology® to assess applicable 
insurance coverage for fire department specific response fees.   
 

18. Where the Township believes and/or Indemnification Technology® indicates 
fire department specific response fees are applicable but the property owner 
does not have, in part or in full, insurance coverage for fire department charges 
for the property, the Township may adjust the fire department specific 
response fees to the extent of insurance coverage upon provision by the 
property owner of evidence, to the satisfaction of the Township, that no such 
insurance coverage exists or to demonstrate the limits of such coverage.   

 
Cancellation Terms – Parks, Optimist Recreation Centre, Puslinch Community 
Centre 

 
19. A refund of 80 percent will be provided where 30 days’ notice of cancellation is 

given prior to the rental date for the following: 
 

a. Puslinch Community Centre rentals. 
b. Parks and Optimist Recreation Centre rentals of eight or more bookings.  

 
20. A full refund will be provided where 72 hours or 3 days’ notice of cancellation is 

given prior to the rental date for Parks rentals and Optimist Recreation Centre 
rentals.  

 
Payment Terms – Parks, Optimist Recreation Centre, Puslinch Community 
Centre 
 
21. One-Time Rentals - Payment is required within seven days of contract creation. 

 
22. Recurring Rentals Throughout the Year - Payment is required on a quarterly 

basis. The first payment is required within seven days of contract creation. Future 
payments are required quarterly. 
 

23. Recurring Seasonal Bookings - Payment is required in two instalments. The first 
payment is required within seven days of contract creation. The second payment 
is required halfway through the season. 

 

Exemptions, Fee Waivers, Fee Reductions 
 

24. Government organizations are exempt from the agreement fees imposed by this 
By-law. 
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25. The Optimist Club of Puslinch is exempt from the photocopy fees imposed by this 
By-law for Township Clean-up and Remembrance Day. 
 

26. The following events are exempt from the rental fees imposed by this By-law: 
 

a. Fall Fair 
b. Santa Claus Parade 
c. Canada Day 
d. Family Day 
e. Remembrance Day  

 
27. The Winter Classic Tournament held during the Family Day Long Weekend 

including events held on the statutory holiday are exempt from the payment of 
rental fees with the exception of part-time staffing costs. including bartenders.  

 
28. The following requests are not eligible for a fee reduction or waiver: 

 
a. Religious services 
b. Licences, development charges, cash in lieu of parkland, planning fees, 

building permits, inspections, insurance, personnel costs 
 

29. Eligible organizations can obtain one complimentary two-hour room rental for one 
meeting during non-prime times in the Meeting Room. 
 

30. Usage of Township property must comply with the Township’s requirements 
including necessary insurance, permits and approvals within the required 
timelines. 
 

31. Reduced rates are not offered during prime-time for facilities or parks that have a 
prime-time and non-prime time rate. 
 

32. A 75% reduced rate shall apply to organizations that meet the eligibility criteria. 
 

33. A 90% reduced rate shall apply to Seniors’ Events or Programs. 
 

34. A 90% reduced rate shall apply to Whistle Stop Co-operative Pre-school and 
Guelph Community Health Centre (The Playgroup).  

 
Reduced Rate Eligibility Criteria  

 
35. Organizations applying for a reduced rate must meet the following eligibility 

criteria: 
 

a. Be in existence for at least one year; and 
b. have its principal address in the Township; and 
c. be a not-for-profit organization or an unincorporated community group; 

and 
d. offer services that benefit the Township and its residents; and 
e. be in good financial standing with the Township and not in litigation with 

the Township; and 
f. be in compliance with any other Township by-laws and policies. 

 
For the purposes of this By-law, Puslinch Minor Sports Organizations, Puslinch 
Religious Organizations, Guelph Community Health Centre (The Playgroup), 
YMCA/YWCA of Guelph, and the Aberfoyle Agricultural Society are deemed to meet 
the eligibility criteria. 
 
36. For the purposes of this By-law, services that benefit the Township and its 

residents include: 
 

a. Charitable community services 
b. Artistic endeavours, including literature, dance, music, theatre, painting, 

sculpture, movies, photography and live performances 
c. Specific cultural and heritage activities 
d. Programs that improve the health and well-being of the community 
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e. Programs that encourage participation in organized athletic activities 
f. Services or events directed for youth and older adults 
g. Public safety enhancement services 

 
37. The following organizations are not eligible for a reduced rate: 

 
a. Adult sports organizations ie. Old Timers, Puslinch Kodiak’s, Morriston 

Men’s League, The Aberfoyle Dukes. 
b. County, Provincial and Federal organizations. 
c. Groups or organizations affiliated with any political party or event. 
d. Individuals, commercial organizations, and coalitions such as ratepayer 

associations. 
e. Hospitals, hospital foundations and hospital auxiliary groups or agencies. 
f. Educational institutions including universities, colleges, schools and 

associated auxiliary groups. 
 

38. The following information will be required to review an organization’s eligibility: 
 

a. A copy of the letters patent or articles of incorporation, if applicable. 
b. A copy of its Notification of Charitable Registration letter from the Canada 

Revenue Agency with any supporting documentation indicating the 
organization’s status and terms of registration, if applicable. 

c. A copy of mandate, constitution and by-laws, as applicable. 
 

39. Should any part of this By-law including any part of the schedules, be determined 
by a Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or of no force and effect, such 
invalid part of the By-law shall be severable and that the remainder of this By-law 
including the remainder of the Schedules, as applicable, shall continue to operate 
and to be in force and effect.  
 

40. This By-law shall be known as the “User Fees and Charges By-law”. 
 

41. That By-law No. 052/21 is hereby repealed, effective January 1, 2023.  
 
READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 19th DAY 
OF OCTOBER 2022.      
       
 

_____________________________________ 
        James Seeley, Mayor  

 
 

_____________________________________ 
   Courtenay Hoytfox, Clerk 
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SCHEDULE A: ADMINISTRATION REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

1.078

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE (NO 
TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 13% HST 
 RATE INCL 
HST 

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Agreements ‐ Major ‐ Not 
Registered *

Administration 
fee

$528.00 $569.00 $0.00 $569.00 7.8% E
For recovery of the costs of facilitating and preparing agreements, 
ie. a lease agreement on Township lands.

Agreements ‐ Minor ‐ Not 
Registered *

Administration 
fee

$264.00 $284.00 $0.00 $284.00 7.6% E
For recovery of the costs of facilitating and preparing agreements, 
ie. miscellaneous agreements.

Agreements ‐ Registered *
Administration 
fee

$808.00 $871.00 $0.00 $871.00 7.8% E
For recovery of the costs of facilitating and preparing agreements, 
ie. an encroachment agreement or a conditional building permit.

Freedom of Information  Charged at the rate permitted per the legislation.  E  Regulated by Statute ‐ See Report FIN‐2017‐024. 
Routine Disclosure Per Request $5.00 $5.00 $0.00 $5.00 0.0% E Note 1

Signature of Commissioner Per Document $21.16 $22.81 $2.97 $25.78 7.8% T

Third Party Cost Recovery Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee T
Material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration costs, third 
party consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report FIN‐2020‐034

* the fees denoted with an asterisk are also subject to the Township's disbursements and third party consultant fees incurred for the processing of the application.

Note 1: Routine Disclosure
*building drawings, septic drawings, surveys, occupancy permits, Committee of Adjustment or PDAC records, environmental records, site plan records, and Council records that are not available in
a digital format (agendas and minutes) $5.00 per request including the first 15 minutes of search time; $7.50 shall be charged for each additional 15 minutes spent by Township staff to search 
for the records. The "Reproduction of Drawings" fee for large scale drawings will apply. 
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SCHEDULE B: FINANCE REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

1.078
TYPE OF 
REVENUE/USER

Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE INCL 
HST

% CHANGE HST STATUS COMMENTS

Bid Documents Per Package $42.33 E See Report FIN‐2022‐029

Online Service Fee
Total 
Transaction 
Amount

1.75 Percent 1.75 Percent 0.0% E
In accordance with Visa and Mastercard merchant 
recommendations. See Report FIN‐2022‐029

Online Service Fee ‐ 
Debit Card Transactions

Total 
Transaction 
Amount

0.75 Percent E
In accordance with Visa and Mastercard merchant 
recommendations.

Online Service Fee ‐ 
Credit Card 
Transactions 

Total 
Transaction 
Amount

1.75 Percent E
In accordance with Visa and Mastercard merchant 
recommendations.

Photocopy Per Page $0.28 $0.30 $0.04 $0.34 7.1% T
Photocopy fees are exempt for Township Clean‐up 
and Remembrance Day in accordance with Council 
Resolution No. 2017‐363.

Returned Cheque Fee
Per Returned 
Cheque

$40.00 $43.12 $0.00 $43.12 7.8% E
 For any cheques that do not clear the Township's 
bank account. 

Tax Certificate Per Certificate $60.00 $64.68 $0.00 $64.68 7.8% E

Tax Sale Charges 
Actual costs 
incurred

Actual costs 
incurred

0.0% T
Cost recovery of fees and disbursements as 
charged by consultants and solicitors.

Third Party Cost 
Recovery

Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee T

Material, equipment, labour/benefits, 
administration costs, third party 
consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐
029.

Tile Drainage Loan 
Application and 
Inspection Fee

Flat Fee $211.14 $227.61 $0.00 $227.61 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2018‐028

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended

N/A ‐ See Consolidated Online Service Fee above

N/A ‐ See Consolidated Online Service Fee above

Schedule A to Report FIN-2022-029



SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

1.078

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% 
HST

RATE 
INCL HST

 % CHANGE  HST STATUS COMMENTS

Entrance Permit ‐ 
Commercial/Industrial

Flat Fee $414.00 $446.00 $0.00 $446.00 7.7% E See Report FIN‐2019‐027 and By‐law No. 2020‐032

Entrance Permit ‐ Farm Flat Fee $224.00 $241.00 $0.00 $241.00 7.6% E See By‐law No. 2020‐032
Entrance Permit ‐ 
Field/Woodlot

Flat Fee $207.00 $223.00 $0.00 $223.00 7.7% E See Report FIN‐2019‐027 and By‐law No. 2020‐032

Entrance Permit ‐ Residential Flat Fee $249.00 $268.00 $0.00 $268.00 7.6% E See Report FIN‐2019‐027

Entrance Permit ‐ Temporary Flat Fee $153.00 $165.00 $0.00 $165.00 7.8% E See By‐law No. 2020‐032

Entrance Permit Deposit Per Application $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $0.00 $1,000.00 0.0% E
Deposit fully refundable upon completion of the 
entrance and pending no damages to the roadway. See 
Report FIN‐2021‐025

Municipal Street Naming: 
Initial Application Review

All costs associated with any third party review, if required. T
This fee is applicable to all Municipal Street Naming and 
Renaming requests in accordance with the Municipal 
Street Naming Policy ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Application Notice 
Requirement

Flat Fee n/a $700.00 $0.00 $700.00 100.0% E

This fee is applicable to Municipal Street Renaming 
requests that comply with the naming standards in 
accordance with the Municipal Street Naming Policy ‐ 
See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Aid Distribution Per Residential 
Property on the Street 
Proposed to be Renamed

Flat Fee n/a $200.00 $0.00 $200.00 100.0% E

This fee is to be paid in full by the Requester for 
Municipal Street Renaming requests that comply with 
the naming standards   ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

This fee is to be shared equally by the Township and the 
Requester for Municipal Street Renaming requests that 
do not comply with the naming standards  ‐ See Report 
FIN‐2022‐029.
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SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% 
HST

RATE 
INCL HST

 % CHANGE  HST STATUS COMMENTS

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Aid Distribution Per Legal 
Business on the Street 
Proposed to be Renamed

Flat Fee n/a $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 100.0% E

This fee is to be paid in full by the Requester for 
Municipal Street Renaming requests that comply with 
the naming standards ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

This fee is to be shared equally by the Township and the 
Requester for Municipal Street Renaming requests that 
do not comply with the naming standards  ‐ See Report 
FIN‐2022‐029.

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Street Name Signage

Per Sign n/a $250.00

$32.50

$282.50 100.0% T

This fee is applicable to Municipal Street Renaming 
requests that comply with the naming standards in 
accordance with the Municipal Street Naming Policy ‐ 
See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Street Name Signage 
Installation

Flat Fee n/a $100.00

$13.00

$113.00 100.0% T

This fee is applicable to Municipal Street Renaming 
requests that comply with the naming standards in 
accordance with the Municipal Street Naming Policy ‐ 
See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Municipal Street Renaming: 
Private Streets

To a Maximum of n/a $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 100.0% E

Additional fees may be borne by the owner of a private 
street where the street re‐naming requires the 
amendment of existing documents.  Upon verification, 
the Township shall notify the requester of the additional 
fees and the Township and the requester shall each be 
responsible to pay 50% of the cost to a maximum of 
$1,000 total ($500 paid by the Township and $500 paid 
by the requester). Any amount exceeding $1000 shall be 
the responsibility of the private street owner.

Oversize‐Overweight Load 
Permits

Per Trip $105.00 $113.00 $0.00 $113.00 7.6% E
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SCHEDULE C: PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% 
HST

RATE 
INCL HST

 % CHANGE  HST STATUS COMMENTS

Third Party Cost Recovery Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee T
Material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration 
costs, third party consultant/specialist costs
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SCHEDULE D: FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

1.078

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE 
INCL HST

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Boarding or Barricading Plus 
Materials

Per Hour Per Truck $488.40 E

Burning Permit Violations or 
Unauthorized Open Air Burning

Per Hour Per Truck $488.40 E
Emergency responses to illegal burning or burning without a 
permit.

Carbon Monoxide Alarms Per Alarm $20.40 $22.00 $2.86 $24.86 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2019‐027
Daycare & Home Daycare 
Inspections

Per Inspection $105.06 $113.26 $14.72 $127.98 7.8% T As mandated in the Fire Code.

Emergency Responses to Incidents 
such as Collisions/Fires/Hazardous 
Material Releases on Roadways 

Per Hour Per Truck $488.40 E

Township residents are exempt from payment of fee for 
emergency responses where emergency occurs on a 
Township of Puslinch or County of Wellington Road.

Fire Alarm False Alarm Calls
Per Hour Per Truck

$488.40 E A false alarm call after the second false alarm in any 
calendar year.

Fire Department Specific Response 
Fees

Note 2 T FIR‐2019‐010

Fire Extinguisher Training Per Person $15.81 $17.05 $2.22 $19.27 7.8% T
Fire Safety Plan Review Per Plan $126.48 $136.35 $17.73 $154.08 7.8% T
Industrial/Commercial/Institutional
/Assembly/Apartment

Base Inspection $105.06 $113.26 $14.72 $127.98 7.8% T Any inspections completed by the fire department that are 
new, complaint driven, requested or mandated.

Industrial/Commercial/Institutional
/Assembly/Apartment

Plus each 
tenant/occupant/ 
apartment unit

$26.42 $28.49 $3.70 $32.19 7.8% T
Any inspections completed by the fire department that are 
new, complaint driven, requested or mandated.

Information or Fire Reports                  Per Report $79.36 $85.56 $0.00 $85.56 7.8% E Requested for emergency incidents.

Key Boxes Per Box $156.24 $168.43 $21.90 $190.33 7.8% T For rapid entry for firefighters. See Report FIN‐2020‐044.

Occupancy Load Flat Fee $105.06 $113.26 $0.00 $113.26 7.8% E
Open Air Burning Permit Inspection 
Fee

Per Inspection $42.33 $45.64 $5.93 $51.57 7.8% T As a result of a request to modify the terms and conditions 
of the Open Air Burning Permit.

Open Air Burning Permit Per Permit $21.12 $22.77 $0.00 $22.77 7.8% E Permit must be renewed annually.
Post Fire Watch Per Hour per Truck $488.40 E

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1

Note 1 and Note 2
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SCHEDULE D: FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICES REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE 
INCL HST

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Replacement of Equipment and 
Resources Used

Actual costs incurred
Actual costs 
incurred

Actual costs 
incurred

0.0% T  Materials used in emergency responses. 

Sale of Fireworks Permit Per Permit $105.06 $113.26 $0.00 $113.26 7.8% E
Setting Off or Discharge of High 
Hazard Fireworks Permit 

Per Permit $105.06 $113.26 $0.00 $113.26 7.8% E

Smoke Alarms Per Alarm $7.55 $8.14 $1.06 $9.20 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2019‐027

Third Party Cost Recovery Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee T
Material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration costs, 
third party consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐
029.

Water Tank Locks Per Lock $18.77 $20.24 $2.63 $22.87 7.8% T For locking water tank lids closed.
Special Events No fee at this time Requests for Attendance.
Authorized Requester Agreement ‐ 
Search Fee

No fee at this time Standard information product per record search fee ‐ See 
Report FIN‐2017‐024.

Note 2: Fire Department Specific Response Fees
Fire department specific response fees shall be the total of:
a. Current MTO* rate per unit per hour or portion thereof for each unit
b. rate per person per hour or portion thereof for each firefighter
c. other costs including but not limited to: foam, metered water, and any other consumable supplies. Air tank re‐filling, cleaning equipment, DSPA or similar type units, cost to replace damaged or 
destroyed equipment, specialized response costs from automatic/mutual aid agreements, fire protection agreements, water bomber drops, etc

* The MTO rate per unit per hour is set by the Ministry of Transportation. This rate is adjusted periodically in accordance with the consumer price index

Such fees shall be charged and calculated on the basis of each fire department vehicle attending, resources consumed in attendance to the property incident. The time shall be measured 
from the time of departure of each unit from the fire department's facilities to the time the unit is cleared for the next call out.

2023 Rates: Not released at time of by‐law preparation. 

Note 1: Standard Rate as approved by the Ministry of Transportation (MTO) adjusted 
2020 Rates: $485 Per Hour Per Truck
2021 Rates: $488.40 Per Hour Per Truck
2022 Rates: $509.89 Per Hour Per Truck
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SCHEDULE E: BUILDING REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                                         1.08 

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO TAX)   2023 RATE (NO TAX)   13% HST 
 RATE 
INCL HST 

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Minimum Permit Fee Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E For all work unless otherwise noted

NEW BUILDING, ADDITIONS, MEZZANINES
Group A & B: Assembly & Care and Detention Buildings
Shell Per Sq. Foot $2.55 $2.75 $0.00 $2.75 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Finished Per Sq. Foot $2.85 $3.07 $0.00 $3.07 7.7% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Group C: Residential Buildings
Houses, Townhouses, and Apartments Per Sq. Foot $2.04 $2.20 $0.00 $2.20 7.8% E
Manufactured Home Per Sq. Foot $1.53 $1.65 $0.00 $1.65 7.8% E
Garage/carport/shed/boathouse Per Sq. Foot $0.81 $0.87 $0.00 $0.87 7.4% E See Report FIN‐2018‐028
Deck, porch, dock Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E
Group D & E: Business and Personal Service and Mercantile Buildings
Shell Per Sq. Foot $1.93 $2.08 $0.00 $2.08 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Finished Per Sq. Foot $2.28 $2.45 $0.00 $2.45 7.5% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Group F: Industrial Buildings
Shell Per Sq. Foot $0.78 $0.84 $0.00 $0.84 7.7% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Finished Per Sq. Foot $1.00 $1.07 $0.00 $1.07 7.0% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Farm Buildings
New Building  Per Sq. Foot $0.33 $0.35 $0.00 $0.35 6.1% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024

INTERIOR FINISHES AND ALTERATIONS ‐ ALL CLASSIFICATIONS
Finishes to all areas Per Sq. Foot $0.55 $0.59 $0.00 $0.59 7.3% E

SEWAGE SYSTEMS
New Installation Flat Fee $658.00 $709.00 $0.00 $709.00 7.8% E
Replacement or alteration Flat Fee $494.00 $532.00 $0.00 $532.00 7.7% E

ALTERNATIVE SOLUTIONS
All buildings/systems within scope of Part 9 Flat Fee $528.00 $569.00 $0.00 $569.00 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
All buildings/systems within scope of Part 3 Flat Fee $1,057.00 $1,139.00 $0.00 $1,139.00 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024

SPECIAL CATEGORIES AND MISCELLANEOUS
Change of Use Permit (No Construction) Flat Fee $211.00 $227.00 $0.00 $227.00 7.6% E See Report FIN‐2017‐024
Construction prior to issuance of a permit 100% of permit fee 100% of permit fee 100% of permit fee 0.0% E Fee is in addition to all other required permit fees.
Conditional Permits 20% of permit fee 20% of permit fee 20% of permit fee 0.0% E Fee is in addition to all other required permit fees.
Demolition Permit Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E
Designated Structure Permit Flat Fee $439.00 $473.00 $0.00 $473.00 7.7% E  Listed per Div.A, 1.3.1.1 Solar installation
Fireplace/Woodstove Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E

Schedule A to Report FIN-2022-029



SCHEDULE E: BUILDING REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO TAX)   2023 RATE (NO TAX)   13% HST 
 RATE 
INCL HST 

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Inspection of works not ready Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E
At the discretion of the Chief Building Official. Includes code 
violations and deficiencies.

Occupancy Permit Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E

Occupancy without an Occupancy Permit Flat Fee $264.00 $284.00 $0.00 $284.00 7.6% E

At the discretion of the Chief Building Official. This fee is not 
imposed as it relates to the current initiative of closing old 
open building permits as approved by Council in the 2018 
Budget.  

Portables Flat Fee $211.00 $227.00 $0.00 $227.00 7.6% E

Reproduction of Drawings Flat Fee $53.00 T
Current rate covers the cost for the reproduction of (1) 
hardcopy black and white drawings or (1) digital copy of 
drawings.

Reproduction of Digital Drawings Per Page N/A $5.00 $0.65 $5.65 100.0% T
Current rate covers the cost for the digital reproduction of (1) 
digital copy of drawings ‐ See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Revision to Approved Plans Flat Fee $329.00 $354.00 $0.00 $354.00 7.6% E

Before or after a permit is issued ‐ significant changes to 
approved plans requiring further review. Minor revisions 
which result in no fee include eliminating a closet, finishing a 
three‐piece bathroom, cosmetic changes, layout changes, 
removing non‐load bearing walls, etc.

Sign Permits Flat Fee $274.00 $295.00 $0.00 $295.00 7.7% E With building permit
Storefront replacement Flat Fee $211.00 $227.00 $0.00 $227.00 7.6% E

Tents Flat Fee $220.00 $237.00 $0.00 $237.00 7.7% E
Tents and air‐supported structures shall be in conformance 
with the Building Code and Section 2.9 of the Fire Code.
Report FIN‐2019‐031

Third Party Cost Recovery T
Material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration costs, 
third party consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report FIN‐2020‐
034

Transfer of Permit Flat Fee $164.00 $176.00 $0.00 $176.00 7.3% E
INTERPRETATION
The following requirements are to be applied in the calculation of permit fees:
∙ Floor area of the proposed work is to be measured to the outer face of exterior walls and to the centre line of party walls or demising walls.
∙ Unfinished loft space, habitable attics, mezzanines and interior balconies are to be included in all floor area calculations. 
∙ Unfinished basement space and attached residential garages are not included in floor area calculations.
∙ The occupancy categories in this Schedule correspond with the major occupancy classifications in the Ontario Building Code.  For multiple occupancy floor areas, the permit fees for each of the applicable 
   occupancy categories may be used.  
∙ In the case of interior alterations or renovations, area of proposed work is the actual space receiving the work, e.g. tenant suite.
∙ Additional permit fees are not required for an attached deck to a residential dwelling, when the deck is shown on the approved residential building plans.

Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee

N/A ‐ See Fee below
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SCHEDULE E: BUILDING REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO TAX)   2023 RATE (NO TAX)   13% HST 
 RATE 
INCL HST 

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

∙ For classes of permits not described in this Schedule, a reasonable permit fee shall be determined by the Chief Building Official.
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SCHEDULE F: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                    1.08

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE 
INCL HST

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

Agreements ‐ Minor ‐ Not Registered * Administration fee $264.00 $284.00 $0.00 $284.00 7.6% E
For recovery of the costs of facilitating and 
preparing agreements, ie. maintenance and 
operations agreement

Agreements ‐ Registered * Administration fee $809.00 $872.00 $0.00 $872.00 7.8% E

For recovery of the costs of facilitating and 
preparing agreements, ie. planning act 
applications and building permit agreements (ie. 
permission to have a second dwelling while 
another is being built), etc. 

Compliance Letter ‐ Type 1 Flat Fee $79.00 $85.00 $0.00 $85.00 7.6% E Note 3
Compliance Letter ‐ Type 2 Flat Fee $119.00 $128.00 $0.00 $128.00 7.6% E Note 4
Consent Review and Condition Clearance  Flat Fee $141.00 $152.00 $0.00 $152.00 7.8% E

Consent Review and Condition Clearance ‐ Safe Access Clearance Flat Fee n/a $55.00 $0.00 $55.00 100.0% E Report FIN‐2022‐029

Garden Suites and Renewals (Zoning) Flat Fee $1,245.00 $1,342.00 $0.00 $1,342.00 7.8% E Report FIN‐2019‐034
Lifting of Holding Designation (Zoning) * Administration fee $620.00 $668.00 $0.00 $668.00 7.7% E
Minor Variance ‐ Type 1 Flat Fee $748.00 $806.00 $0.00 $806.00 7.8% E Note 1
Minor Variance ‐ Type 2 Flat Fee $1,266.00 $1,365.00 $0.00 $1,365.00 7.8% E Note 2
Ownership List Confirmation Flat Fee $72.00 $77.00 $0.00 $77.00 6.9% E See Report FIN‐2019‐027
Part Lot Control Exemption By‐law  Flat Fee $619.00 $667.00 $0.00 $667.00 7.8% E
Plan of Subdivision or Condominium Agreement or Pre‐Servicing 
Agreement *

Administration fee $809.00 E
For recovery of the costs of facilitating and 
preparing agreements.

Pre‐Consultation Fee ‐ Mandatory * Administration fee $637.00 $686.00 $0.00 $686.00 7.7% E Report FIN‐2022‐029
Site Plan Application and Agreement ‐ Minor  Flat Fee $11,481.00 E Report FIN‐2022‐029
Site Plan Application and Agreement ‐ Standard  Flat Fee $21,797.00 E Report FIN‐2022‐029
Site Plan Application * Administration fee N/A $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 100.0% E Report FIN‐2022‐029

Telecommunication Tower Proposals Flat Fee $2,600.00 $2,803.00 $0.00 $2,803.00 7.8% E
Report FIN‐2021‐25 ‐ Township administration fee 
and CRINS‐SINRC fee. 

Third Party Cost Recovery T

Material, equipment, labour/benefits, 
administration costs, third party 
consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report FIN‐2020‐
034

Zoning By‐law ‐ Copy Flat Fee $41.82 T See Report FIN‐2022‐029
Zoning By‐Law Amendment ‐ Aggregate * Administration fee  $15,872.00 $17,111.00 $0.00 $17,111.00 7.8% E
Zoning By‐Law Amendment  Flat Fee $15,396.00 E Report FIN‐2022‐029
Zoning By‐Law Amendment * Administration fee  N/A $2,500.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 100.0% E See Report FIN‐2022‐029

N/A ‐ see fee below

N/A ‐ see fee above ‐ Agreements ‐ Registered 

Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended

N/A ‐ see fee below
N/A ‐ see fee below
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SCHEDULE F: PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE 
INCL HST

% CHANGE
HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

INTERPRETATION
* the fees denoted with an asterisk are also subject to the Township's disbursements and third party consultant fees incurred for the processing of the application.

Note 1: Minor Variance ‐ Type 1 
Any minor variance application to permit any of the following on residential properties:

∙         Lot line setbacks for single family dwellings and accessory structures
∙         Height variances for single family dwellings and accessory structures
∙         Maximum size of accessory structure variances
∙         Maximum size of accessory unit variances

Note 2: Minor Variance ‐ Type 2
All other minor variance applications not listed under Type 1.
Note 3: Compliance Letter ‐ Type 1
Includes known building permit history and status as well as applicable zoning designation and permitted uses.
Note 4: Compliance Letter ‐ Type 2 (Type 1 fee plus 50%)
Includes known building permit history and status as well as applicable zoning designation and permitted uses, the status of registered site plans and securities but does not include a title search.
Refund of Application Fees
In the case of a withdrawal or abandonment of an application, staff shall determine the amount of paid fees that may be refunded to the applicant, if any, in accordance with the following
a.) 80 percent (80%) if administrative functions have only been performed;
b.) 70 percent (70%) if administrative and zoning functions have only been performed;
c.) 45 percent (45%) if administrative, zoning, and a completed application has been circulated with comments;
d.) 35 percent (35%) if application has been sent for second submission and comments have been received;
e.) no refund shall be made if the application has been approved by Committee and/or Council
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SCHEDULE G: BY‐LAW REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                              1.08

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO TAX)   2023 RATE (NO TAX)   13% HST   RATE INCL HST  % CHANGE HST STATUS COMMENTS

Dog Tags Per Tag $30.60 $32.99 $0.00 $32.99 7.8% E
No more than 3 dogs are permitted per dwelling unit, to 
a maximum of 5 dogs per property (only where a legal 
accessory apartment is permitted).

Replacement Dog Tag Per Tag $10.20 $11.00 $0.00 $11.00 7.8% E See Report FIN‐2020‐044
Fence Viewer's Application Per Application $317.22 $341.97 $0.00 $341.97 7.8% E
Filming Permit Fee Flat Fee $528.36 $569.58 $0.00 $569.58 7.8% E Filming of special events on Township lands/roads.

Filming Permit Security Deposit
Per Filming Permit 
‐ days 1 to 3

n/a $5,000.00 $0.00 $5,000.00 100.0% E
For filming projects one (1) to three (3) days in duration ‐ 
see Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Filming Policy No. 2022‐
005.

Filming Permit Security Deposit
Per Filming Permit 
‐ each subsequent 
day after day 3

n/a $2,000.00 $0.00 $2,000.00 100.0% E
After three days of filming, an additional $2,000 will be 
required for each subsequent day. See Report FIN‐2022‐
029 and Filming Policy No. 2022‐005.

Kennel Licence ‐ New Application Per Application $500.00 $539.00 $0.00 $539.00 7.8% E See By‐law No. 024‐2021
Kennel Licence ‐ Renewal Application Per Application $200.00 $215.60 $0.00 $215.60 7.8% E See By‐law No. 024‐2021
Kennel Licence ‐ Retiring Application Per Application $75.00 $80.85 $0.00 $80.85 7.8% E See By‐law No. 024‐2021

Liquor License Letter Per Inspection $164.22 $177.03 $0.00 $177.03 7.8% E

Requested or required inspection of licensed sales 
establishments (as defined by the Liquor Licence 
Establishment Board of Ontario) that requires an 
inspection and/or a letter.

Lottery Licence  3% of prize value 3% of prize value 3% of prize value $0.00 3% of prize value 0.0% E Fee regulated by AGCO (Nevada, Raffle, Bazaar, etc.).

Municipal Addressing Sign  Flat Fee $21.42 $23.10 $3.00 $26.10 7.8% T
Municipal Addressing Post Flat Fee $21.42 $23.10 $3.00 $26.10 7.8% T
Property Standards Appeal Fee Flat Fee $269.28 $290.29 $0.00 $290.29 7.8% E Report FIN‐2019‐031

Publicized Displays Application Fee  Flat Fee n/a $150.00 $0.00 $150.00 100.0% E
Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Publicized Displays By‐law No. 
2022‐008

Publicized Displays Appeal Fee  Flat Fee n/a $30.00 $0.00 $30.00 100.0% E
Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Publicized Displays By‐law No. 
2022‐008

Reinspection Fee
Flat Fee Per 
Reinspection

n/a $75.00 $0.00 $75.00 100.0% E

Not charged on first inspections. Reinspection will be 
charged each subsequent time the By‐law Enforcement, 
Property Standards, and Licensing Officer attends the 
site to inspect and compliance has not been achieved. 
See Report FIN‐2022‐029.

Septic Compliance Letter Flat Fee $79.36 $85.56 $0.00 $85.56 7.8% E Fee charged is consistent for all Township departments.
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SCHEDULE G: BY‐LAW REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO TAX)   2023 RATE (NO TAX)   13% HST   RATE INCL HST  % CHANGE HST STATUS COMMENTS

Sign Permits Flat Fee $105.06 $113.26 $0.00 $113.26 7.8% E Without building permit.

Site Alteration Permit Application *
Administration 
fee 

$1,800 plus $75 per 
hectare (rounded to 
the greater whole 
aggregate).

$1,800 plus $75 per 
hectare (rounded to 
the greater whole 
aggregate).

$0.00

$1,800 plus $75 per 
hectare (rounded to 
the greater whole 
aggregate).

0.0% E

Site Alteration Permit Service Fee Per m³ $0.06 $0.06 $0.00 $0.06 0.0% E Paid at time of application.
Special Events Permit  Per Letter $79.36 $85.56 $0.00 $85.56 7.8% E Report FIN‐2022‐029
Swimming Pool Enclosure Permit Flat Fee $226.44 $244.11 $0.00 $244.11 7.8% E

Third Party Cost Recovery T
Material, equipment, labour/benefits, administration 
costs, third party consultant/specialist costs ‐ See Report 
FIN‐2020‐034

* the fees denoted with an asterisk are also subject to the Township's disbursements and third party consultant fees incurred for the processing of the application.

Actual costs incurred + $100.00 administration fee
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SCHEDULE H: PARKS REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                           1.08 
TYPE OF REVENUE/USER

Note 1
Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
 2023 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
 13% HST 

 RATE INCL 
HST 

% CHANGE
HST 

STATUS
COMMENTS

Ball Diamonds ‐ No Lights Per Hour $22.04 $23.76 $3.09 $26.85 7.8% T
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ No Lights Per Hour $5.51 $5.94 $0.77 $6.71 7.8% T
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ No Lights Per Hour $2.20 $2.37 $0.31 $2.68 7.5% T Note 2

Ball Diamonds ‐ Lights Per Hour $33.05 $35.63 $4.63 $40.26 7.8% T after 8:30 p.m.
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ Lights Per Hour $8.16 $8.80 $1.14 $9.94 7.8% T after 8:30 p.m.
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ Lights Per Hour $3.31 $3.56 $0.46 $4.02 7.7% T after 8:30 p.m.

Note 2
All Ball Diamonds Per Day $165.35 $178.25 $23.17 $201.42 7.8% T

75% Reduced Rate ‐ All Ball Diamonds Per Day $41.31 $44.54 $5.79 $50.33 7.8% T
90% Reduced Rate ‐ All Ball Diamonds Per Day $16.54 $17.83 $2.32 $20.15 7.8% T Note 2

Ball Diamonds ‐ Dragging  Per Occurrence $42.23 $45.53 $5.92 $51.45 7.8% T Upon request and approval  ‐ June 15, 2016 Special 
Council Meeting.

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ Dragging  Per Occurrence $10.56 $11.38 $1.48 $12.86 7.8% T Upon request and approval  ‐ June 15, 2016 Special 
Council Meeting.

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamonds ‐ Dragging  Per Occurrence $4.22
$4.55

$0.59 $5.14 7.7% T Upon request and approval  ‐ June 15, 2016 Special 
Council Meeting.
Note 2

Soccer Field  Per Hour $28.05 $30.24 $3.93 $34.17 7.8% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Soccer Field Per Hour $7.04 $7.59 $0.99 $8.58 7.8% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Soccer Field Per Hour $2.81 $3.02 $0.39 $3.41 7.7% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012

Note 2
Soccer Field  Per Day $285.40 $307.67 $40.00 $347.67 7.8% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Soccer Field Per Day $71.30 $76.87 $9.99 $86.86 7.8% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Soccer Field Per Day $28.54 $30.77 $4.00 $34.77 7.8% T Development of a fee ‐ Report FIN‐2017‐012

Note 2
Ball Diamond Advertising Per Season $185.13 $199.58 $25.95 $225.53 7.8% T Available from May to October

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamond Advertising Per Season $46.21 $49.82 $6.48 $56.30 7.8% T Available from May to October
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Ball Diamond Advertising Per Season $18.51 $19.96 $2.59 $22.55 7.8% T Available from May to October

Note 2
Horse Paddock  Per Day $211.55 $228.06 $29.65 $257.71 7.8% T Rental restricted to horse paddock and tractor pull area.

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Horse Paddock Per Day $52.84 $56.97 $7.41 $64.38 7.8% T Rental restricted to horse paddock and tractor pull area.

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Horse Paddock Per Day $21.16
$22.81

$2.97 $25.78 7.8% T Rental restricted to horse paddock and tractor pull area.
Note 2

Picnic Shelter Per Hour $21.12 $22.77 $2.96 $25.73 7.8% T
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Picnic Shelter Per Hour $5.28 $5.69 $0.74 $6.43 7.8% T
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SCHEDULE H: PARKS REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER
Note 1

Unit/Descr  2022 RATE (NO 
TAX) 

 2023 RATE (NO 
TAX) 

 13% HST 
 RATE INCL 

HST 
% CHANGE

HST 
STATUS

COMMENTS

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Picnic Shelter Per Hour $2.11 $2.27 $0.30 $2.57 7.5% T Note 2
Picnic Shelter Per Day $84.56 $91.16 $11.85 $103.01 7.8% T

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Picnic Shelter Per Day $21.14 $22.79 $2.96 $25.75 7.8% T
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Picnic Shelter Per Day $8.46 $9.11 $1.18 $10.29 7.7% T Note 2

Tennis Courts ‐ No Lights Per Hour $20.00 $21.56 $2.80 $24.36 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Tennis Courts ‐ No Lights Per Hour $5.00 $5.39 $0.70 $6.09 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Tennis Courts ‐ No Lights Per Hour $2.00 $2.15 $0.28 $2.43 7.5% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025

Note 2
Tennis Courts ‐ Lights Per Hour $30.00 $32.34 $4.20 $36.54 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Tennis Courts ‐ Lights Per Hour $7.50 $8.09 $1.05 $9.14 7.9% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Tennis Courts ‐ Lights Per Hour $3.00 $3.23 $0.42 $3.65 7.8% T See Report FIN‐2021‐025

Note 2
Fireworks Security Deposit Per  Display $500.00 $500.00 $0.00 $500.00 0.0% E Clean up of Township lands after fireworks display.

Baseball Equipment and Lights Security Deposit Per Season $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 0.0% E Lights key provided to ball diamond rentals with light 
use. Equipment key provided to renters with a minimum 
of eight rentals.

Picnic Shelter Washroom Key Security Deposit Per Rental $50.00 $50.00 $0.00 $50.00 0.0% E
Horse Paddock Security Deposit Per Rental $300.00 $300.00 $0.00 $300.00 0.0% E

Note 1: Booking availability of Township fields are dependent on field conditions.

Note 2: A 90% reduced rate shall apply to Seniors' Events or Programs, Whistle Stop Co‐operative Pre‐school and Guelph Community Health Centre (The Playgroup).
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SCHEDULE I: OPTIMIST RECREATION CENTRE REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                  1.08 

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

 2023 RATE 
(NO TAX) 

13% HST
RATE 

INCL HST
% CHANGE HST STATUS COMMENTS

Arena Floor Per Hour $71.30 $76.87 $9.99 $86.86 7.8% T Includes use of change rooms
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Arena Floor Per Hour $17.75 $19.14 $2.49 $21.63 7.8% T Includes use of change rooms

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Arena Floor Per Hour $7.13 $7.69 $1.00 $8.69 7.8% T
Includes use of change rooms
Note 2

Ice ‐ Non ‐ Prime Per Hour $59.47 $64.11 $8.33 $72.44 7.8% T
Includes use of change rooms
Note 1

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Ice ‐ Non‐Prime Per Hour $14.79 $15.95 $2.07 $18.02 7.8% T
Includes use of change rooms
Note 1

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Ice ‐ Non‐Prime Per Hour $5.95 $6.41 $0.83 $7.24 7.8% T
Includes use of change rooms
Note 1 and Note 2

Ice ‐ Prime  Per Hour $170.85 $184.18 $23.94 $208.12 7.8% T
Includes use of change rooms
Note 1

Gymnasium  Per Hour $32.44 $34.98 $4.55 $39.53 7.8% T
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Gymnasium  Per Hour $8.06 $8.69 $1.13 $9.82 7.8% T
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Gymnasium Per Hour $3.22 $3.47 $0.45 $3.92 7.8% T Note 2

Rink Board Advertising Per Year $370.26 $399.15 $51.89 $451.04 7.8% T
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Rink Board Advertising Per Year $92.52 $99.74 $12.97 $112.71 7.8% T
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Rink Board Advertising Per Year $37.03 $39.92 $5.19 $45.11 7.8% T Note 2

Note 1: 
∙ Ice ‐ Non‐Prime: Weekdays from 9:00 am to 5:00 pm
∙ Ice ‐ Prime: Weekdays from 5:00 pm to 10:00 pm, Saturdays, Sundays

Note 2: A 90% reduced rate shall apply to Seniors' Events or Programs, Whistle Stop Co‐operative Pre‐school and Guelph Community Health Centre (The Playgroup).
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SCHEDULE J: PUSLINCH COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

                                                                                              1.08 

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
 2023 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
13% HST

RATE INCL 
HST

% CHANGE
HST 

STATUS
COMMENTS

Meeting Room ‐ Non Resident Rental or Commercial Rental Per Hour $34.43 $37.12 $4.83 $41.95 7.8% T Maximum 8 hour charge if renting with a full day booking 
of the Hall.
Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031

Meeting Room Per Hour $27.54 $29.69 $3.86 $33.55 7.8% T Maximum 8 hour charge if renting with a full day booking 
of the Hall.

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Meeting Room Per Hour $6.83 $7.36 $0.96 $8.32 7.8% T Maximum 8 hour charge if renting with a full day booking 
of the Hall.

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Meeting Room Per Hour $2.75 $2.96 $0.38 $3.34 7.6% T Maximum 8 hour charge if renting with a full day booking 
of the Hall. 
Note 3

Hall ‐ Non‐Prime ‐ Non Resident Rental or Commercial Rental Per Hour $73.95 $79.71 $10.36 $90.07 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 1 and Note 2

Hall ‐ Non‐Prime  Per Hour $59.16 $63.78 $8.29 $72.07 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1 and Note 2

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Hall ‐ Non‐Prime Per Hour $14.79 $15.95 $2.07 $18.02 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1 and Note 2

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Hall ‐ Non‐Prime Per Hour $5.91 $6.37 $0.83 $7.20 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1, Note 2, and Note 3

Hall ‐ Non‐Prime  ‐ Non Resident Rental or Commercial Rental Full Day Rental $502.86 $542.08 $70.47 $612.55 7.8% T Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 1 and Note 2

Hall ‐ Non‐Prime Full Day Rental $402.29 $433.67 $56.38 $490.05 7.8% T Note 1 and Note 2
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Hall ‐ Non‐Prime Full Day Rental $100.58 $108.43 $14.10 $122.53 7.8% T Note 1 and Note 2
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Hall ‐ Non‐Prime Full Day Rental $40.19 $43.33 $5.63 $48.96 7.8% T Note 1, Note 2, and Note 3

Hall ‐ Prime ‐ Non Resident Rental or Commercial Rental Full Day Rental $659.56 $711.01 $92.43 $803.44 7.8% T Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 1 and Note 2

Hall ‐ Prime Full Day Rental $527.65 $568.81 $73.95 $642.76 7.8% T Note 1 and Note 2
Hall ‐ Set‐up Fee ‐ Non Resident Rental or Commercial Rental Per Hour $73.95 $79.72 $10.36 $90.08 7.8% T Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 

Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 1, Note 2 and Note 5

Hall ‐ Set‐up Fee Per Hour $59.16 $63.78 $8.29 $72.07 7.8% T Note 1, Note 2 and Note 5
Use of Kitchen Facilities ‐ Non Prime ‐ Non Resident Rental or 

Commercial Rental
Per Hour $36.09 $38.91 $5.06 $43.97 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.

Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 1 and Note 2
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SCHEDULE J: PUSLINCH COMMUNITY CENTRE REVIEW OF MUNICIPAL RATES AND SERVICE CHARGES
EFFECTIVE 2023

TYPE OF REVENUE/USER Unit/Descr
 2022 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
 2023 RATE (NO 

TAX) 
13% HST

RATE INCL 
HST

% CHANGE
HST 

STATUS
COMMENTS

Use of Kitchen Facilities ‐ Non Prime  Per Hour $28.87 $31.13 $4.05 $35.18 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1 and Note 2

75% Reduced Rate ‐ Use of Kitchen Facilities ‐ Non Prime  Per Hour $7.22 $7.78 $1.01 $8.79 7.8% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1 and Note 2

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Use of Kitchen Facilities ‐ Non Prime  Per Hour $2.89 $3.11 $0.40 $3.51 7.7% T Minimum of a 3 hour booking required.
Note 1, Note 2, and Note 3

Licenced Events Using Patio ‐ Non Resident Rental or 
Commercial Rental

Flat Rate $75.61 $81.52 $10.60 $92.12 7.8% T Example of Commercial Rentals include Auctions, Sale of 
Merchandise ‐ See Report FIN‐2019‐031
Note 6

Licenced Events Using Fenced Outdoor Patio Flat Rate $60.49 $65.21 $8.48 $73.69 7.8% T Note 6
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Licenced Events Using Fenced Outdoor 

Patio
Flat Rate $15.12 $16.30 $2.12 $18.42 7.8% T Note 6

90% Reduced Rate ‐ Licenced Events Using Fenced Outdoor 
Patio

Flat Rate $6.05 $6.52 $0.85 $7.37 7.8% T Note 3 and Note 6

Personnel Costs Per Hour Per Personnel N/A T See Report FIN‐2022‐029 ‐ Discretionary Staffing 
Presence during weekend and statutory holiday rentals.

Microphone Flat Rate $26.42 T See Report FIN‐2022‐029
Projector  Flat Rate $26.42 T See Report FIN‐2022‐029

Facility Rental Security Deposit Per Booking $365.00 E See Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Note 4
Facility Rental Security Deposit ‐ Hall Rental Only or Hall and 

Meeting Room Rental
Per Booking N/A ‐ see above $1,500.00 $0.00 $1,500.00 100.0% E See Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Note 4

Facility Rental Security Deposit ‐ Meeting Room Only Per Booking N/A ‐ see above $365.00 $0.00 $365.00 100.0% E See Report FIN‐2022‐029 and Note 4
Bartenders Per Bartender $137.50 T See Report FIN‐2022‐029 and By‐law No. 018‐2022 ‐ 

Alcohol Risk Management Policy
Electronic Sign Advertising Per Week $35.19 T See Report FIN‐2022‐029 and the Advertisement, 

Communication and Media Relations Policy
75% Reduced Rate ‐ Electronic Sign Advertising Per Week $8.77 T See above
90% Reduced Rate ‐ Electronic Sign Advertising Per Week $3.57 T See above

Note 1: Hall rentals include the use of the kitchen facility (dishes, silverware, cooking utensils, dishwasher, coffee maker, etc. included)
Note 2: Hall ‐ Non‐Prime: Monday to Thursday and Sunday Rentals; Hall ‐ Prime: Friday and Saturday 
Note 3:  A 90% reduced rate shall apply to Seniors' Events or Programs, Whistle Stop Co‐operative Pre‐school and Guelph Community Health Centre (The Playgroup).
Note 4: The security deposit is fully refundable after the Event, provided there are no damages to the facility, the access key is returned, and all terms of the Township’s Alcohol Risk Management policy, the Special Occasion Permit 
or Caterer’s Endorsement, any Township agreements and all applicable federal, provincial and municipal laws, policies, guidelines, regulations and by‐laws, including without limitation, the Liquor Licence and Control Act, 2019 are adhered to.
Note 5: Set‐up is after 5:00 p.m. on Friday only and must include a Saturday rental. This service is only available if the hall is not booked 7 days prior to the event date.
Note 6: If the outdoor patio has been included on the Special Occasion Permit or Caterer’s Endorsement, Township Staff will fence the outdoor patio. 

Actual Costs Incurred

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended
N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended

N/A ‐ see below

N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended
N/A ‐ removal of fee recommended
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Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

Recreation Committee
Expenditures
Office Equipment and Supplies
Office Supplies  $0 $0 $100 100 100%
Professional Development
 Employee Travel ‐ Accomodations   $0 $0 $500 500 100%
Employee Travel ‐ Meals $0 $0 $50 50 100%
Training $0 $0 $500 500 100%
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
Per Diems $0 $0 $2,817 2,817 100%
Vehicles and Equipment
Mileage $0 $0 $150 150 100%

Expenditures Total $0 $0 $4,117 4,117 100%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

ORC
Expenditures
Building Maintenance
Bldg‐Cleaning, Maint,Supplies Exterior $8,651 $8,651 ‐$651 8,000 ‐8%
Bldg‐Cleaning, Maint,Supplies Interior $1,413 $1,413 $4,387 5,800 76%
Contract Services/Professional Fees
Contract Services $485 $485 $995 1,480 67%
Water Protection $490 $490 $210 700 30%
Materials and Supplies
Advertising $0 $0 $2,100 2,100 100%
Clothing, Safety Allowance $0 $0 $515 515 100%
Office Equipment and Supplies
Office Supplies  $0 $0 $300 300 100%
Professional Development
Employee Travel ‐ Meals $0 $0 $50 50 100%
Membership and Subscription Fees $0 $0 $150 150 100%
Professional Development $0 $0 $1,000 1,000 100%
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
FT Benefits $747 $747 $11,260 12,007 94%
FT Wages $3,981 $3,981 $59,725 63,706 94%
Manulife Benefits ‐$600 ‐$600 $7,165 6,565 109%
OT Wages $1,183 $1,183 $817 2,000 41%
WSIB $346 $346 $2,600 2,947 88%
PT Benefits $625 $625 $2,549 3,174 80%
PT Wages $11,906 $11,906 $20,282 32,188 63%
Utilities
Communication (phone, fax, intern) $420 $420 $2,615 3,035 86%
Heat $2,074 $2,074 $3,426 5,500 62%
Hydro $7,311 $7,311 $19,689 27,000 73%
Insurance $8,432 $8,432 $430 8,862 5%
Waste Removal $364 $364 $1,772 2,135 83%
Vehicles and Equipment
Equipment Maintenance & Supplies $1,300 $1,300 $5,570 6,870 81%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

Mileage $0 $0 $100 100 100%
Expenditures Total $49,129 $49,129 $147,056 196,185 75%
Revenues
Recoveries
Other Recoveries                             ‐$369 ‐$369 ‐$131 ‐500 26%
User Fees, Licenses and Fines
Arena Summer Rentals $0 $0 ‐$13,750 ‐13,750 100%
Gymnasium Rental ‐$3,790 ‐$3,790 ‐$21,210 ‐25,000 85%
Ice Rental ‐ Non‐Prime ‐$583 ‐$583 $77 ‐506 ‐15%
Ice Rental ‐ Prime ‐$36,021 ‐$36,021 $13,988 ‐22,033 ‐63%
Rink Board and Ball Diamond Advertising $0 $0 ‐$370 ‐370 100%

Revenues Total ‐$40,763 ‐$40,763 ‐$21,396 ‐62,159 34%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

Parks
Expenditures
Contract Services/Professional Fees
Contract Services $0 $0 $794 794 100%
Water Protection $0 $0 $700 700 100%
Materials and Supplies
Advertising $0 $0 $2,100 2,100 100%
Maintenance Grounds $0 $0 $10,000 10,000 100%
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
FT Benefits  $0 $0 $7,086 7,086 100%
FT Wages  $0 $0 $38,224 38,224 100%
Manulife Benefits $0 $0 $4,840 4,840 100%
OT Wages $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
PT Benefits  $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
PT Wages  $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
WSIB $0 $0 $1,151 1,151 100%
Utilities
Fuel $0 $0 $2,827 2,827 100%
Hydro $282 $282 $2,418 2,700 90%
Insurance $8,432 $8,432 $430 8,862 5%
Vehicles and Equipment
Equipment Maintenance and Supplies $76 $76 $1,479 1,555 95%
Mileage $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
Vehicle Maintenance $0 $0 $500 500 100%

Expenditures Total $8,790 $8,790 $72,548 81,338 89%
Revenues
Recoveries
Other Recoveries $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
User Fees, Licenses and Fines
Aberfoyle/Morriston Ball Park/ Morriston Meadows $0 $0 ‐$5,742 ‐5,742 100%
Horse Paddock Rental $0 $0 ‐$212 ‐212 100%
Picnic Shelter $0 $0 ‐$507 ‐507 100%
Soccer Field Rentals $0 $0 ‐$4,000 ‐4,000 100%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

Tennis Court Rentals $0 $0 ‐$800 ‐800 100%
Revenues Total $0 $0 ‐$11,261 ‐11,261 100%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

PCC
Expenditures
Building Maintenance
Bldg‐Cleaning, Maint,Supplies Interior $178 $178 $13,493 13,670 99%
Outdoor Maintenance of Building $0 $0 $4,000 4,000 100%
Contract Services/Professional Fees
Contract Services $1,330 $1,330 $2,762 4,092 67%
Water Protection $915 $915 $3,585 4,500 80%
Materials and Supplies
Advertising $0 $0 $2,100 2,100 100%
Clothing, Safety Allowance $0 $0 $260 260 100%
Office Equipment and Supplies
Kitchen Supplies and Equipment $0 $0 $1,500 1,500 100%
Office Supplies $0 $0 $150 150 100%
Professional Development
Employee Travel ‐ Accomodations $0 $0 $250 250 100%
Employee Travel ‐ Meals $0 $0 $50 50 100%
Membership and Subscription Fees $0 $0 $500 500 100%
Professional Development $0 $0 $0 0 N/A
Salaries, Wages and Benefits
FT Benefits $2,491 $2,491 $9,319 11,809 79%
FT Wages  $12,958 $12,958 $50,748 63,706 80%
Manulife Benefits  $2,090 $2,090 $5,293 7,383 72%
OT Wages $0 $0 $1,000 1,000 100%
WSIB $302 $302 $2,292 2,595 88%
PT Benefits $0 $0 $2,218 2,218 100%
PT Wages $0 $0 $21,491 21,491 100%
Utilities
Communication (phone, fax, intern) $492 $492 $2,364 2,856 83%
Heat $1,835 $1,835 $2,465 4,300 57%
Hydro $2,793 $2,793 $9,207 12,000 77%
Insurance $8,432 $8,432 $430 8,862 5%
Waste Removal $1,436 $1,436 $7,105 8,541 83%



Report FIN‐2022‐021 ‐ First Quarter Financial Report ‐ 2022
Schedule A ‐ Departmental Detail

  

Current 
Quarter 
Actuals

YTD 
Actuals

$ Budget 
Remaining 2022 Budget   % Remaining 

Vehicles and Equipment
Mileage $0 $0 $100 100 100%

Expenditures Total $35,253 $35,253 $142,681 177,934 80%
Revenues
Grants
Small Water Works Funding $0 $0 ‐$5,167 ‐5,167 100%
Recoveries
Other Recoveries                             $28 $28 ‐$1,028 ‐1,000 103%
User Fees, Licenses and Fines
Advertising Sign $0 $0 ‐$53 ‐53 100%
Alf Hales Room $0 $0 ‐$5,975 ‐5,975 100%
Archie MacRobbie Hall ‐ Non‐Prime $0 $0 ‐$9,560 ‐9,560 100%
Archie MacRobbie Hall ‐ Prime $0 $0 ‐$13,623 ‐13,623 100%
Bartenders ‐$234 ‐$234 ‐$4,097 ‐4,331 95%
Commercial Rentals $0 $0 ‐$330 ‐330 100%
Kitchen Facilities $0 $0 ‐$1,900 ‐1,900 100%
Licensed Events Using Patio $0 $0 ‐$121 ‐121 100%
Projector Rental Fee $0 $0 ‐$106 ‐106 100%

Revenues Total ‐$206 ‐$206 ‐$41,960 ‐42,166 100%



Township of Puslinch
Aberfoyle Ball Diamond Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Aberfoyle Ball Diamond

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
60.600.00 0.00 0.000.00 60.60 0.000.00Week 1

330.5566.10 0.00 0.0049.58 60.60 49.59104.68Week 2
325.04110.18 0.00 0.0049.58 60.60 0.00104.68Week 3
231.3866.10 0.00 0.000.00 60.60 0.00104.68Week 4
336.0666.10 0.00 0.0049.58 115.70 0.00104.68Week 5

Totals: 148.74 308.48 358.10 418.72 49.59 0.00 0.00 1,283.63

Aberfoyle Ball Diamond

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

275.4844.08 0.00 11.020.00 66.11 49.59104.68Week 2
319.54110.18 0.00 0.0049.58 5.51 49.59104.68Week 3
258.9444.08 0.00 0.0049.58 60.60 0.00104.68Week 4
382.90110.18 0.00 0.0049.58 68.87 49.59104.68Week 5

Totals: 148.74 308.52 201.09 418.72 148.77 0.00 11.02 1,236.86

Aberfoyle Ball Diamond

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
104.680.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00104.68Week 1
154.270.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 49.59104.68Week 2
374.63110.18 0.00 0.0049.58 60.60 49.59104.68Week 3
264.45110.18 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 49.59104.68Week 4
314.03110.18 0.00 0.0049.58 0.00 49.59104.68Week 5

Totals: 99.16 330.54 60.60 523.40 198.36 0.00 0.00 1,212.06

Aberfoyle Ball Diamond

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

49.590.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 49.590.00Week 2
110.18110.18 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3

49.590.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 49.590.00Week 4
262.2644.08 0.00 0.0049.58 168.60 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 49.58 154.26 168.60 0.00 99.18 0.00 0.00 471.62

Total Charges $4,204.17

Page 1Report Date 07/09/2022 at 12:25 PM



Township of Puslinch
Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
141.700.00 17.60 71.300.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 1
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4

66.8817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 0.0017.60Week 5

Totals: 56.32 70.40 88.00 88.00 70.40 70.40 285.20 728.72

Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

159.3017.60 17.60 71.300.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4

84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 5

Totals: 42.24 70.40 70.40 70.40 70.40 52.80 213.90 590.54

Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
124.100.00 17.60 71.300.00 0.00 17.6017.60Week 1
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
201.5417.60 17.60 71.3042.24 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
173.3817.60 17.60 71.3014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4

84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 5

Totals: 84.48 70.40 70.40 88.00 88.00 70.40 285.20 756.88

Aberfoyle Soccer Pitch

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

14.080.00 0.00 14.080.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
70.4017.60 0.00 0.000.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3

141.700.00 17.60 71.300.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4
35.2017.60 0.00 0.000.00 17.60 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 35.20 52.80 35.20 35.20 17.60 85.38 261.38

Total Charges $2,337.52

Page 1Report Date 07/09/2022 at 12:26 PM



Township of Puslinch
Horse Paddock Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Horse Paddock

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

52.840.00 0.00 52.840.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 52.84 52.84

Total Charges $52.84

Page 1Report Date 07/09/2022 at 12:27 PM



Township of Puslinch
Badenoch Soccer Pitch Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Badenoch Soccer Pitch

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
52.800.00 0.00 0.000.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 1
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4
66.8817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 0.0017.60Week 5

Totals: 56.32 70.40 88.00 88.00 70.40 0.00 0.00 373.12

Badenoch Soccer Pitch

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

98.5617.60 14.08 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
98.5617.60 14.08 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
98.5617.60 14.08 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 5

Totals: 56.32 70.40 70.40 70.40 70.40 42.24 0.00 380.16

Badenoch Soccer Pitch

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
35.200.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 17.6017.60Week 1
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 2
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4
84.4817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 17.6017.60Week 5

Totals: 56.32 70.40 70.40 88.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 373.12

Badenoch Soccer Pitch

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2

70.4017.60 0.00 0.000.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 3
52.800.00 0.00 0.000.00 17.60 17.6017.60Week 4
49.2817.60 0.00 0.0014.08 17.60 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 14.08 35.20 52.80 35.20 35.20 0.00 0.00 172.48

Total Charges $1,298.88

Page 1Report Date 07/09/2022 at 12:26 PM



Township of Puslinch
Morriston Meadows Ball Diamond Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,202

Morriston Meadows Ball Diamond

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
27.550.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 27.550.00Week 1

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 27.55 0.00 0.00 27.55

Morriston Meadows Ball Diamond

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

41.3327.55 0.00 0.000.00 8.27 0.005.51Week 2
68.8827.55 0.00 0.000.00 8.27 27.555.51Week 3

146.0227.55 0.00 0.0077.14 8.27 27.555.51Week 4
146.0227.55 0.00 77.140.00 8.27 27.555.51Week 5

77.140.00 0.00 0.0077.14 0.00 0.000.00Week 6

Totals: 154.28 110.20 33.08 22.04 82.65 0.00 77.14 479.39

Morriston Meadows Ball Diamond

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
33.060.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 27.555.51Week 1
68.8827.55 0.00 0.000.00 8.27 27.555.51Week 2

146.0227.55 0.00 0.0077.14 8.27 27.555.51Week 3
68.8827.55 0.00 0.000.00 8.27 27.555.51Week 4

146.0227.55 0.00 0.0077.14 8.27 27.555.51Week 5

Totals: 154.28 110.20 33.08 27.55 137.75 0.00 0.00 462.86

Morriston Meadows Ball Diamond

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
77.140.00 0.00 77.140.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

209.3827.55 0.00 77.1477.14 0.00 27.550.00Week 2
140.5127.55 0.00 0.0077.14 8.27 27.550.00Week 3
176.8827.55 0.00 0.000.00 116.27 27.555.51Week 4

35.8227.55 0.00 0.000.00 8.27 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 154.28 110.20 132.81 5.51 82.65 0.00 154.28 639.73

Total Charges $1,609.53

Page 1Report Date 07/09/2022 at 12:27 PM



Township of Puslinch
Morriston Meadows Picnic Shelter Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2

Morriston Meadows Picnic Shelter

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

84.560.00 0.00 84.560.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
111.560.00 0.00 0.00111.56 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
223.120.00 111.56 0.00111.56 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

84.560.00 0.00 0.0084.56 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 307.68 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.56 84.56 503.80

Morriston Meadows Picnic Shelter

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2

111.560.00 0.00 0.00111.56 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
111.480.00 0.00 111.480.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 111.56 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.48 223.04

Morriston Meadows Picnic Shelter

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

108.600.00 0.00 0.00108.60 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 108.60 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 108.60

Morriston Meadows Picnic Shelter

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2

90.360.00 0.00 0.0090.36 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
111.560.00 0.00 111.560.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 90.36 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 111.56 201.92

Total Charges $1,037.36
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Township of Puslinch
Old Morriston Ball Diamond Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Old Morriston Ball Diamond

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
33.060.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 33.060.00Week 1
33.060.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.0033.06Week 2
77.1444.08 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 33.060.00Week 3
44.0844.08 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 88.16 0.00 33.06 66.12 0.00 0.00 187.34

Old Morriston Ball Diamond

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

121.228.27 0.00 0.000.00 33.06 52.3427.55Week 2
159.788.27 0.00 0.0044.07 55.10 52.340.00Week 3

82.658.27 0.00 0.000.00 66.11 8.270.00Week 4
134.9944.08 0.00 0.0044.07 5.51 8.2733.06Week 5

Totals: 88.14 68.89 159.78 60.61 121.22 0.00 0.00 498.64

Old Morriston Ball Diamond

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
16.540.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 8.278.27Week 1
57.850.00 0.00 0.000.00 49.58 8.270.00Week 2

154.268.27 0.00 0.0044.07 49.58 52.340.00Week 3
121.2268.87 5.51 0.000.00 5.51 8.2733.06Week 4
110.2044.08 0.00 0.0044.07 5.51 8.278.27Week 5

Totals: 88.14 121.22 110.18 49.60 85.42 5.51 0.00 460.07

Old Morriston Ball Diamond

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3

121.780.00 0.00 0.000.00 113.51 8.270.00Week 4
93.6644.08 0.00 0.0044.07 5.51 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 44.07 44.08 119.02 0.00 8.27 0.00 0.00 215.44

Total Charges $1,361.49
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Township of Puslinch
Gym Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Gym

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
230.660.00 0.00 0.000.00 49.97 180.690.00Week 1
168.800.00 0.00 0.000.00 83.92 84.880.00Week 2
392.860.00 0.00 0.00129.76 98.63 99.5964.88Week 3
360.420.00 0.00 0.0032.44 98.63 132.0397.32Week 4
195.950.00 0.00 0.0032.44 82.41 0.0081.10Week 5

Totals: 194.64 0.00 413.56 243.30 497.19 0.00 0.00 1,348.69

Gym

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

100.900.00 0.00 0.000.00 49.97 50.930.00Week 2
202.750.00 0.00 0.000.00 83.92 118.830.00Week 3
373.590.00 0.00 0.0073.52 83.92 84.88131.27Week 4
492.1564.88 0.00 96.270.00 148.80 84.8897.32Week 5

Totals: 73.52 64.88 366.61 228.59 339.52 0.00 96.27 1,169.39

Gym

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
178.180.00 33.95 144.230.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
438.3949.97 0.00 33.9567.90 151.82 126.797.96Week 2
396.4849.97 0.00 33.9567.90 117.87 126.790.00Week 3
515.7849.97 0.00 144.230.00 117.87 169.7633.95Week 4
319.1183.92 0.00 0.000.00 117.87 117.320.00Week 5

Totals: 135.80 233.83 505.43 41.91 540.66 33.95 356.36 1,847.94

Gym

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
522.3161.91 0.00 217.7567.90 49.97 62.8761.91Week 1
348.7362.06 0.00 33.95101.85 49.97 50.9349.97Week 2
261.2661.91 0.00 0.00141.42 49.97 0.007.96Week 3

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
235.7449.97 0.00 0.00101.85 83.92 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 413.02 235.85 233.83 119.84 113.80 0.00 251.70 1,368.04

Total Charges $5,734.06
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Township of Puslinch
Rink Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Rink

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
519.420.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 249.550.00Week 1
376.820.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 106.950.00Week 2
448.120.00 0.00 124.2571.30 145.62 106.950.00Week 3
376.820.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 106.950.00Week 4
145.620.00 0.00 0.000.00 145.62 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 71.30 0.00 728.10 0.00 570.40 0.00 497.00 1,866.80

Rink

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
124.250.00 0.00 124.250.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
231.200.00 0.00 124.250.00 0.00 106.950.00Week 2
376.820.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 106.950.00Week 3
483.770.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 213.900.00Week 4
590.720.00 0.00 124.250.00 252.57 106.95106.95Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 543.81 106.95 534.75 0.00 621.25 1,806.76

Rink

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
231.200.00 0.00 124.250.00 0.00 106.950.00Week 1
269.870.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 0.000.00Week 2
662.020.00 0.00 124.25285.20 145.62 106.950.00Week 3
376.820.00 0.00 124.250.00 145.62 106.950.00Week 4
264.6512.08 0.00 0.000.00 145.62 106.950.00Week 5

Totals: 285.20 12.08 582.48 0.00 427.80 0.00 497.00 1,804.56

Rink

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3

598.250.00 0.00 237.6872.81 0.00 287.760.00Week 4
629.100.00 0.00 0.00629.10 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 701.91 0.00 0.00 0.00 287.76 0.00 237.68 1,227.35

Total Charges $6,705.47
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Township of Puslinch
Alf Hales Room Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Alf Hales Room

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

254.6713.66 0.00 0.00241.01 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
103.290.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00103.29Week 3

4.130.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.004.13Week 4
336.830.00 0.00 0.00130.25 0.00 0.00206.58Week 5

Totals: 371.26 13.66 0.00 314.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 698.92

Alf Hales Room

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2

137.720.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00137.72Week 3
241.010.00 0.00 137.720.00 0.00 0.00103.29Week 4
104.200.00 0.00 104.200.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 241.01 0.00 0.00 241.92 482.93

Alf Hales Room

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

13.6613.66 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 13.66 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13.66

Alf Hales Room

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

54.640.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 54.640.00Week 2
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3

224.970.00 0.00 224.970.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54.64 0.00 224.97 279.61

Total Charges $1,475.12
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Township of Puslinch
Archie MacRobbie Hall Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Archie MacRobbie Hall

August 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
1,295.470.00 659.56 635.910.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
1,357.70369.75 0.00 498.750.00 0.00 0.00489.20Week 2
1,492.270.00 0.00 767.56502.86 0.00 0.00221.85Week 3
1,103.260.00 0.00 659.56443.70 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

782.610.00 0.00 0.00279.75 0.00 0.00502.86Week 5

Totals: 1,226.31 369.75 0.00 1,213.91 0.00 659.56 2,561.78 6,031.31

Archie MacRobbie Hall

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
767.560.00 0.00 767.560.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2
1,249.910.00 720.05 0.000.00 0.00 0.00529.86Week 3

720.600.00 0.00 498.750.00 0.00 0.00221.85Week 4
1,531.470.00 0.00 498.75502.86 0.00 529.860.00Week 5

610.860.00 0.00 0.00610.86 0.00 0.000.00Week 6

Totals: 1,113.72 0.00 0.00 751.71 529.86 720.05 1,765.06 4,880.40

Archie MacRobbie Hall

June 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

1,651.01502.86 0.00 0.00645.29 502.86 0.000.00Week 2
713.560.00 0.00 713.560.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 3
767.560.00 0.00 767.560.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 645.29 502.86 502.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,481.12 3,132.13

Archie MacRobbie Hall

May 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1

434.330.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 100.58333.75Week 2
626.020.00 0.00 581.650.00 0.00 0.0044.37Week 3

0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 378.12 100.58 0.00 581.65 1,060.35

Total Charges $15,104.19
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Township of Puslinch
Kitchen Revenue Comparison From MAY  1,2022 To AUG 31,2022

Kitchen

July 2022

TotalFri. Sat.Thur.Sun. Mon. Wed.Tue.
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 1
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 2

144.320.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 144.320.00Week 3
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 4
0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.000.00Week 5

Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 144.32 0.00 0.00 144.32

Total Charges $144.32
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Type of Meeting
Recreation Committee

Meeting Date
September 20, 2022

Name
Judith Stoffman

Mailing Address

Phone Number

Email Address

Purpose of delegation (state position taken on issue, if
applicable)
To speak relative to the proposed Fox Run Drive Park. I will be
attending with other members of the community (Barb Redmond
and Mary Christidis) to present the neighbourhood's stand on the
issue

I am submitting a formal presentation to accompany my
delegation

From: Township of Puslinch
To: Jeff Bunn
Subject: New Entry: Delegate Request
Date: Tuesday, September 13, 2022 12:15:13 PM

mailto:services@puslinch.ca
mailto:jbunn@puslinch.ca


Yes

I will require the use of audio-visual equipment (power point
presentation)
No

Sent from Township of Puslinch

https://puslinch.ca/


September 9, 2022 

 
To the Mayor and Members of Council of the Township of Puslinch: 
 
Re:  Fox Run Estates Park 

I am a Puslinch Township property owner residing in the Fox Run Estates subdivision.  On September 8th,  
Guelph Today published an article captioned “Puslinch Considering a Disc Golf Course in existing park.”  
The article goes on to state, in part:  “Township council is sending the idea to its recreation committee 
for evaluation and discussion, as well as possible community engagement.  “Let’s just make sure it’s in 
the appropriate place,” Mayor James Seeley said.  The initial idea is to put it in a park on Fox Run Drive.” 

There could be no park that is any more at odds and totally incompatible in terms of purpose and design 
for a disc golf course than the initially suggested “park on Fox Run Drive!” 

Members of council will recall that in 2018, the Township of Puslinch, by way of either staff 
recommendation or through unique homeowner lobby at the time, commenced consideration of the 
township’s possible divestiture of its parkland centred within the Fox Run Estates subdivision.    

In immediate response to the Township’s then articulated proposal, a petition and accompanying survey 
signed by the majority of this community's homeowners, was delivered to Council.  The petition and 
survey clearly expressed the will of those same homeowners.   
 
In July of 2019 the Township sponsored an open house at which time a Proposed Concept Plan for the 
Accessible Walking Trail (emphasis added) at Fox Run Drive Park was unveiled to the community.    
 
Thereafter, in response to homeowners’ submissions and, in accordance with Council’s directive, the 
Township engaged contractors to enhance the park with drainage reparation in low-lying areas, signage, 
benches and a walking trail built in conformity with the Design of Public Spaces Standard of the 
Accessibility for Ontarians with Disabilities Act. 
 

At all times, the Fox Run Estates Community was given to understand that the park would be maintained 

as a small, quiet parkland with benches and a walking trail in keeping with the parkland’s past usage and 

taking into account the proximity of the parkland to existing residential properties which completely 

surround and abut the park site, a significant number of which are occupied by seniors.  Our community 

relied on that assurance. 

The overarching Official Plan for the County of Wellington contains provisions which are 
germaine to the issue at hand.   
 
In particular, s. 4.11 "Public Spaces, Parks and Open Space" in the "General County Policies" 
section provides (in part): 
 
4.11 PUBLIC SPACES, PARKS AND OPEN SPACE  



Planning and design play an important role in community health by providing opportunities for 
active lifestyles and recreation activities… 
… 
Equally important is the involvement of community groups who provide support and 
stewardship for a number of these facilities… 
… 
The County will promote healthy, active communities by… 
… 
(d)  considering the impacts of planning decisions on parks… 
 
The Fox Run Estates Community has spoken clearly in the past and members of the community, 
such as myself, will continue to do so as it relates to this new ill-conceived notion of 
establishing a disc golf course in a park such as the Fox Run Drive Park.  Generally, at a 
minimum, five acres of wooded and open terrains incorporating a variety of topographical 
changes in the land is required for a nine-hole disc golf course.   
 
The notion of using the Fox Run Drive Park as a disc golf course is inappropriate from the 
perspective of the requisite course design, in light of the size and layout of the park and its 
proximity to abutting homes/yards.  It is also incompatible from the perspective of the 
disturbance to the existing character of the neighbourhood (ie. increased noise and traffic) not 
to mention the potential for injury, from flying discs, which will be caused to those using the 
park in its current iteration and for the purposes contemplated by council and property owners 
as recently as 2019.  
 
I reiterate, the Fox Run Estates community was given to understand, by the Township, that the 
park was to continue to be a small and quiet land area with benches and a walking trail in 
perpetuity.  A flying disc golf course flies in the face of that assurance and is, obviously, better 
suited to the Township’s main recreational site! 
 
The Puslinch Optimist Recreation Centre on Brock Road, which is literally 2 kilometres from the 
proposed Fox Run Drive Park, is already home to other community sports activities.  The 
requisite infrastructure to support disc golf participants is present at that site (ie. parking, 
washroom facilities, lighting, etc.) as is the requisite land mass and configuration most 
appropriate to a sport involving the throwing of plastic frisbees for significant distances and at 
significant speeds! 
 
For all of the foregoing reasons, I trust that Council will set aside any further thought of putting 
a disc golf course in the Fox Run Drive Park.    
 
Judith C. Sidlofsky Stoffman  
B.A., M.L.S., LL.B., LL.M. 

 

 



REPORT REC-2022-011 

 

 

TO:   Recreation Committee 

 

PREPARED BY:  Justine Brotherston, Communications and Committee Coordinator 

 

PRESENTED BY: Jeff Bunn, Deputy Clerk   

    

MEETING DATE: September 20, 2022  

 

SUBJECT: Proposed 2023 Recreation Committee Meeting Schedule     
  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That staff report REC-2022-011 regarding the Proposed 2023 Recreation Committee Schedule 
be received for information; and further,  
 
That the 2023 Recreation Committee Schedule be approved as presented.    
 
Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Recreation Committee with the proposed 2023 
Recreation Committee Meeting Schedule.  
 

Background 

The Committee’s Terms of Reference state that the Recreation Committee meets quarterly on 

the third Tuesday of each month at 7:00 p.m.   

 

Comments 

Below are the dates of the 2023 Recreation Committee Meetings:  

 

2023 Meeting Dates 

February 21, 2023 

May 16, 2023 

August 15, 2023 

November 21, 2023 
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Financial Implications 

Per diems to be included in the 2023 Budget.  
 
Applicable Legislation and Requirements  

There is no applicable legislation or requirements related to this report.  

 
Attachments 

None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



REPORT REC-2022-012 

 

 

TO:   Recreation Committee 
 
FROM:   Sarah Huether, Taxation and Customer Service Supervisor  
    
MEETING DATE: September 20, 2022  
 
SUBJECT: Optimist Recreation Centre Advertising Program      
   
  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That staff report REC-2022-012 regarding the Optimist Recreation Centre Advertising Program 
be received for information.  
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this report is to provide the Recreation Committee with an update regarding the 
Optimist Recreation Centre Advertising Program based on the questions received below:   
 

1. how many spaces are available 
2. how much each space is per year 
3. An up to date account on who has paid to be there recently.   

 
Background 
 
With the adoption of the Advertisement, Communication and Media Relations Policy on 
November 24, 2021, Township staff have updated their internal processes regarding Rink Board 
Advertising in accordance with the policy and the User Fees and Charges By-law.  
 
The following is outlined in the policy: 
 
8 External Advertising Program Rink Board Advertising 
 
8.1.1 Rink Board advertising is available for a term of one year only. 
8.1.2 Rink Board advertising shall be in accordance with Section 5 Content Standards. 
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The following are the per year fees (net of HST) in the 2022 user fees and charges by-law for 
rink board advertising: 
 

Rink Board Advertising Per Year $370.26 
75% Reduced Rate - Rink Board Advertising Per Year $92.52 
90% Reduced Rate - Rink Board Advertising Per Year $37.03 

 
Township staff contacted all of the companies/organizations who had Rink Board 
advertisements posted at the Optimist Recreation Centre Rink, to confirm whether they would 
like to renew their rental or terminate their contract and remove their advertisement.  Of the 
(8) companies/organizations who had advertisements posted, (5) have renewed their rental 
contracts for the 2022/2023 year.   
 
There are approximately (40) rink board spaces available for advertising at the Optimist 
Recreation Centre Rink.  Of those (40) spaces available, (5) spaces have a current rental 
contract with the Township of Puslinch, commencing in 2022; rental contracts are based on a 
rolling calendar year from the date of installation/renewal.  On an annual basis, Township staff 
will contact current renters (prior to the anniversary date of their rental contract), to confirm 
whether they would like to renew or terminate the rental agreement.  
 
 
Financial Implications 
 
Discussed throughout the report.  
 
 
Applicable Legislation and Requirements  
 
Municipal Act  
 
Attachments 
 
None  
 
 
 
 
 
 



REPORT REC-2022-013 

 

 

TO:   Recreation Committee 

 

PREPARED BY:  Justine Brotherston, Communications and Committee Coordinator  

    

PRESENTED BY: Jeff Bunn, Deputy Clerk  

 

MEETING DATE: September 20, 2022  

 

SUBJECT: Committee Quarterly Review of Goals and Objectives for 2022    
   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

That staff report REC-2022-013 regarding the Recreation Committee Goals and Objectives 

2022 be received for information.  

 
Purpose 

The purpose of this report is to review and provide updates on the Recreation Committee’s Goals 
and Objectives.  
 

Background 

For the remainder of the term, the Recreation Committee has created a list of Goals and 

Objectives they would like to achieve in 2022. Each goal/objective has a timeline and sub-

committees have been established for some of the projects. Additionally, new projects may be 

identified over the remainder of the term and staff will bring forward these updates for 

Council’s information and endorsement.  

 

Goals and Objectives Status Update  
 
Regular Reporting to Council 
Three reports will be provided to Council on the progress of recreation initiatives: 
Status: Completed – March 2022 – Report regarding Committee’s Goals and Objectives for the year  
Status: Completed – May 2022 – Report regarding the Recreation Committee’s Budget Request  
Status: Not Started – November 2022 – Report regarding end of year progress of recreation 
initiatives  
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Promotion of Township Facilities  
The Facility Promotion Sub-committee has been working with staff to implement the External 
Advertisement Proposal that was approved by Council at the March 23, 2022 meeting. The 
approved External Advertisement Proposal included Community Hub Digital Marketing package and 
three targeted advertisements. Included in the Community Hub Digital Marketing package is a 
Community Profile, Spotlight Article and site rotator community display.  
 
From May until end of July 2022 the Community Hub Digital Marketing package generated 98,141 
impressions resulting in 79 link clicks. A targeted advertisement for the Optimist Recreation Centre 
Gym was ran in June 2022 and generated a total of 57 link clicks. 
 
The final steps for this project at completion of the Spotlight Article and a targeted advertisement 
to be run for the Puslinch Community Centre in October 2022 and a targeted advertisement for the 
Optimist Recreation Centre Rink in February 2023.   
 

Preparation of Recreation Committee Orientation Package 
The Orientation Sub-Committee brought a list of topics for the Committee’s review in 
November of 2021. This feedback was provided to staff as they develop the orientation and 
training materials for the Committee.  
 
Open Gym on PD Days  
The Committee is to provide advice on the financial impacts of the opening the Optimist 
Recreation Centre Gym on PD Days following the end of the pandemic. This goal/objective will 
be carried forward to the next committee term to be reviewed in 2023.  
 
Bang the Table (Engage Puslinch)  
The Bang the Table Sub-committee brought two proposals for the Committee’s at the 
November 16, 2021 Recreation Committee Meeting. The Sub-committee worked with staff to 
implement both projects.  
 
The Young Playground Planners Project was run from April 1, 2022 until April 25, 2022 at 12:00 
p.m. This project was promoted through social media and was posted as a banner on the 
Township’s website. During this time period the project received 104 total visits and 23 
Contributors provided 68 contributions. The results of this feedback was provided to the 
appropriate staff.  
 
The Recreation Facility Rental Survey is running from September 2, 2022 until September 30, 
2022. This project is being promoted through social media, is posted as a banner on the 
Township’s website and through a classified advertisement on Guelph Today. The feedback for 
this project will be provided to the Committee in the new term to assist in setting their Goals 
and Objectives.  
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Parks Master Plan Update  
Director of Public Works, Parks and Facilities provides updates regarding the Parks Master Plan 
at each Recreation Committee Meeting.  
 
Fundraising for Park Revitalization 
At the May 20, 2022 Recreation Committee meeting a Fundraising Sub-committee was 
appointed. In August 2022 the sub-committee created a draft letter which is being reviewed by 
staff.  
 
At this time, the Committee is being asked to review a list of organizations to send the letter to. 
The list will be finalized by staff prior to the launch.  
 
Staff have set a tentative launch date of October 3rd, 2022 at which time staff will provide the 
letter to the list of organizations and publish the donation webpage. The webpage will be 
updated weekly with the fundraising progress.  
 

Financial Implications 

There are not financial implications as a result of this report.  
 
Applicable Legislation and Requirements  

There is no applicable legislation or requirements related to this report.  

 
Attachments 

Schedule A - Recreation Committee Goals and Objectives 2022  
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Schedule A - 2022 Recreation Committee- Goals and Objectives 
 

Goal/Objective Sub-
Committee  

Budget  Person(s) Responsible  2021-2022 Status/Timeline 
Update 

Regular Reporting 
to Council on 
Recreation 
initiatives and 
progress 

N N Secretary of the Committee 
to draft report based 
Committee approved 
reporting template 

March 2021 and ongoing 

Review Recreation 
Committee Terms 
of Reference & 
Appoint Chair and 
Vice-Chair (every 2 
years for a 
minimum of 2 
years) 

N N Terms of Reference; Chair 
and Vice-Chair to be 
appointed at January 
meeting 

Completed  

Public Engagement 
- Puslinch event 
spaces "Wellington 
Weddings"; 
promotion of 
facility rentals 

Y                              
Sub-
committee: 
Daina 
Makinson, 
June Williams                    

Y Establish Sub-Committee at 
Feb 2021 meeting; potential 
engagement/advertisement 
options: Township website, 
Bang the Table, Puslinch 
Pioneer, Puslinch 
Community News Letter; If 
private businesses/event 
spaces are advertised a 
Policy relating to this type 
advertising should be 
considered 

Targeted Advertisements to 
be placed in October 2022 
(Puslinch Community 
Centre) and February 2023 
(Optimist Recreation 
Centre). Spotlight Article to 
be completed prior to May 
2023. 

Committee Training N Y Secretary to look into 
training opportunities for 
the Committee 

Completed  

Preparation of 
Recreation Advisory 
Committee 
orientation package 
to new members of 
Council and 
Committee 

Y                          
Sub-
Committee: 
Councillor 
Jessica Goyda, 
Vince 
Kilmkosz 

N Sub-Committee to be 
established; work with 
Secretary to develop 
orientation materials                                                    

Completed  
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Drinking Fountain/ 
Water re-fill station 

Y                           
Sub-
Committee: 
Vince 
Kilmkosz             
June Williams  

Y Sub-Committee to be 
established to identify 
potential 
grant/fundraising/donation 
funding 

Completed   

Open Gym on PD 
days 

N Y Committee to advise on the 
financial impacts and the 
proposed schedule. To be 
included in a report back to 
Council when the facility is 
open to the public.  

Goal/Objective being 
carried to 2023-2026 
Goals/Objectives 

Ball Diamond 
Netting 

N N   Completed  

CIL reserve fund N N   Completed  

Bang the Table Y                            
Sub-
Committee: 
Councillor 
Jessica Goyda, 
Daina 
Makinson  

N Sub-Committee to be 
established to identify 
potential projects; Staff to 
create a proposal template 
for new projects including 
planning, budget, 
implementation, and 
reporting requirements.                                                                 

Staff to provide survey 
results at February 21, 2023 
Recreation Committee 
meeting 

Tennis Club Use 

Agreement 

N Y   Completed. 

Parks Master Plan 
Update 

N N   March 2021 and ongoing. 

Fundraising 
Opportunities for 
Puslinch 
Community Centre 
Park Renovation 
and Upgrade and 
Replacement of 
Lights and 
Upgrading of 
Washrooms at Old 
Morriston Park 

Y Y Establish Sub-Committee to 
coordinate fundraising 
opportunities with 
community groups related 
to the Puslinch Community 
Centre Park Renovation and 
Upgrade and Replacement 
of Lights and Upgrading of 
Washrooms at Old 
Morriston Park 

Sub-committee is working 
with staff. Final funds for 
this project are to be 
provided to the Township 
by December 1, 2023. 
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